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INFORMATION FOR BUYERS 

 

1. Introduction.   The following informative notes are intended to 

assist Buyers, particularly those inexperienced or new to our 

salerooms.  All sales are conducted on our printed Conditions of Sale 

which are readily available for inspection and normally accompany 

catalogues.  Our staff will be happy to help you if there is anything 

you do not fully understand. 
 

2. Agency.   As auctioneers we usually contract as agents for the seller 

whose identity, for reasons of confidentiality, is not normally 

disclosed.  Accordingly if you buy your primary contract is with the 

seller. 
 

3. Estimates.   Estimates are designed to help buyers gauge what sort of 

sum might be involved for the purchase of a particular lot.  The lower 

estimate may represent the reserve price and certainly will not be 

below it.  Estimates do not include the Buyers Premium or VAT 

(where chargeable).  Estimates are prepared some time before the 

sale and may be altered by announcement before the sale.  They are 

in no sense definitive. 
 

4. Buyer’s Premium.   The Conditions of Sale oblige buyers to pay a 

buyer’s premium at 10% on the hammer price of each lot purchased.  

In addition, VAT will be added to this premium (see below). 
 

5. V.A.T. (*) indicates that VAT is payable by the purchaser at the 

standard rate (presently 20%) on the hammer price as well as being 

an element in the buyer’s premium.  This imposition of VAT is likely 

to be because the seller is registered for VAT within the European 

Union and is not operating the Dealers Margin Scheme or because 

VAT is due at 20%  on importation into the UK.  The double symbol 

(**) indicates that the lot has been imported from outside the 

European Union and the present position is that these lots are liable 

to a reduced rate of Vat (5%) on the gross lot price (i.e. both the 

hammer price and the buyer’s premium).  Lots which appear without 

either of the above symbols indicate that no VAT is payable on the 
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hammer price.  This is because such lots are sold using the 

Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme and it should be noted that the VAT 

included within the Premium is not recoverable as input tax. 
 

6. Condition of lots.  Please note carefully the exclusion of liability for 

the condition of lots contained in the Conditions of Sale.  Intending 

buyers have ample opportunity for inspection of goods and neither 

the seller nor we as the auctioneers accept any responsibility for their 

condition.  In particular, mechanical objects of any age are not 

guaranteed to be in working order.  However, in specified 

circumstances lots misdescribed because they are ‘deliberate 

forgeries’ may be returned and repayment made.  There is a 21 days 

time limit.  (The expression ‘deliberate forgery’ is defined in our 

Conditions of Sale). 
 

7. Condition reports.  We may be able to assist buyers unable to view 

by posting or faxing a condition report, but these reports are based 

solely on our own opinion and are for guidance only and no 

responsibility is accepted for their accuracy.  Intending buyers are 

strongly encouraged to view.  (Please see our Conditions of Sale). 
 

8. Electrical goods.  These are sold as ‘antiques’  only and if bought for 

use must be checked over for compliance with safety regulations by a 

qualified electrician first. 
 

9. Export of goods.  Buyers intending to export goods should ascertain 

(a) whether an export licence is required and (b) whether there is any 

specific prohibition on importing goods of that character because, e.g. 

they may contain prohibited materials such as ivory.  Ask us if you 

need help. 
 

10. Bidding.  Bidders may be required to register before the sale 

commences and lots will be invoiced to the name and address on the 

registration form.  Some form of identification  may be required if 

you are unknown to us.  Please enquire in advance about our 

arrangements for telephone bidding. 
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11 Commission bidding.  Commission bids may be left with the 

auctioneers indicating the maximum amount to be bid excluding 

buyers’ premium.  They will be executed as cheaply as possible 

having regard to the reserve (if any) and competing bids.  If two 

buyers submit identical commission bids the auctioneers may prefer 

the first bid received.  Please enquire in advance about our 

arrangements for the leaving of commission bids by telephone or 

FAX. All bids must be received by 4pm the day before the sale. 
 

12. Methods of Payment.   As a general rule any cheques tendered will 

need to be cleared before removal of the goods is permitted.  Please 

discuss with our Office in advance of the sale if other methods of 

payment are envisaged.  (except cash). 
 

13. Collection and storage.  Please note what the Conditions of Sale 

state about collection and storage.  It is important that goods are paid 

for and collected promptly.  Any delay may involve the buyer in 

paying our storage charges. 
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CATALOGUE 

 
Some catalogue descriptions indicate some damage and/or restorations.  This is a 

guide only and does not constitute a full condition report or a guarantee for the other 

lots where no reference to condition is made. 

 

Purchasers are advised to examine every lot carefully prior to the 

commencement of the sale. 
 

 

 

BUYERS PREMIUM 10% PLUS VAT 
 

 

CERAMICS & GLASS 
 

1 AN EDWARDIAN BLUE & WHITE HAWTHORN PATTERN THREE 

DIVISION NUT DISH, a ditto foliate pattern TEAPOT, a ditto Victorian 

SAUCE TUREEN & COVER, a ditto SAUCE LADLE and three other pieces.  

(7).   £20-£40. 
 

2 A 19TH CENTURY STAFFORDSHIRE BLUE & WHITE POTTERY 

STRAINER with scenic, cow and angler transfer decoration, 15 ins x 10 3/4 ins, 

a ditto willow-pattern MEAT PLATE, 15 ins x 19 1/2 ins and a ditto circular 

TUREEN STAND, 12 ins diameter.  (3).   £30-£50. 
 

3 SIX VARIOUS 19TH CENTURY GREEN GLAZED LEAF MOULDED 

SERVING DISHES, a Wedgwood shaped sided DITTO, seven various leaf 

moulded DESSERT PLATES and a set of six Wedgwood DITTO'S.   £25-£40. 
 

4 A 20TH CENTURY COPELAND SPODE ITALIAN PATTERN BLUE & 

WHITE RECTANGULAR DISH & COVER, a ditto SANDWICH PLATE, a 

polychrome blue & white MASON'S IRONSTONE TEAPOT & COVER and a 

Wedgwood & Co. blue & white "Hague" pattern rectangular TRAY.  (4).      

£20-£30. 
 

5 A LATE 19TH/EARLY 20TH CENTURY SCENIC PATTERN POTTERY 

TILE, in a mahogany surround, two ditto floral TILES and a quantity of 

ORNAMENTS.   £20-£30. 
 

6 AN AYNSLEY PORCELAIN CUP & SAUCER, hand painted with fruit, 

signed D. Jones, a DITTO with hand painted floral design, singed J. A. Bailey 

and sundry other CABINET CUPS, etc.   £20-£30. 
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7 A LATE 19TH CENTURY DOULTON BURSLEM JAPANESE 

INFLUENCE POTTERY EWER, with gilt dragon from handle, 8 1/4 ins high, 

a pottery VASE with raised floral decoration, 9 ins high and a globular terracotta 

WATER BOTTLE & STOPPER.  (3).   £20-£30. 
 

8 A PAIR OF 20TH CENTURY BOHEMIAN RUBY-FLASH DECANTERS 

& STOPPERS with cut vine leaf and grape bunch decoration, 12 1/2 ins high, a 

similar pair of CHAMPAGNE FLUTES and a set of six Amethyst flashed cut 

glass TUMBLERS.  (10).   £30-£50. 
 

9 A PAIR OF EDWARDIAN GREEN ART NOUVEAU GLASS VASES, of 

bulbous form with gilt floral decoration, 11 1/2 ins high and three various 

Victorian glass VASES.   £20-£30. 
 

10 A PAIR OF VICTORIAN ETCHED RUBY FLASH GLASS VASES 

DECORATED WITH BIRDS AND FRUIT, each 12 1/2 ins high, a Greek key 

pattern DITTO, 11 ins high and a ruby flash baluster DITTO, raised on a square 

pedestal foot, 11 1/2 ins high.   £20-£30. 
 

11 A GOOD QUALITY CUT-GLASS BISCUIT BARREL with engraved plated 

lid, mount and handle, a Victorian pedestal FRUIT COMPORT with engraved 

fern leaf decoration and a cut-glass globular SCENT BOTTLE & STOPPER.  

(3).   £20-£30. 

 

12 AN EDWARDIAN THISTLE-SHAPED CUT-GLASS DECANTER, thistle 

& leaf etched with side-handle and thistle stopper, 11 1/2 ins high, sundry other 

DECANTERS and a set of six cut-glass GLASSES.   £25-£35. 

 

13 A SET OF LATE VICTORIAN GLASS RUMMERS WITH HALF SLICE-

CUT BOWLS on knopped stems, 6 ins high and four 19th Century GLASSES 

with compressed bowls with diamond cut banding.   £20-£40. 
 

14 A 19TH CENTURY CUT-GLASS CANDLE LUSTRE hung with ten 

prismatic drops on a petal edge base, 6 1/2 ins high.   £20-£30. 
 

15 A PAIR OF LATE VICTORIAN GREEN GLASS TRUMPET FORM 

LUSTRES, the undulating rims each hung with ten buttons and drops (four non-

matching), 7 1/2 ins high.   £30-£50. 
 

16 TWO VICTORIAN BLOWN GLASS HANGING SMOKE SHADES, with 

fold-over rims, each 11 1/2 ins diameter.   £20-£30. 
 

17 A 20TH CENTURY FRENCH ART GLASS FRUIT BOWL, of abstract 

form, 28 ins x 10 ins x 11 ins high.   £20-£30. 
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18 A VICTORIAN CUT-GLASS BALLOON DECANTER & STOPPER, with 

plated whisky label, 11 1/2 ins high, four other DECANTERS and an Italian 

Amethyst & silvered glass LIQUEUR SET.   £25-£35. 
 

19 TWO VICTORIAN GREEN GLASS DECANTERS, of flattened form each 

with clear glass side handles & stoppers, ten various 19th Century green glass 

WINES and an amber glass ditto.  (13).   £50-£75. 
 

20 A VICTORIAN FOLIATE ENGRAVED GREEN GLASS BALLOON 

DECANTER, with clear glass stopper, 10 ins high and six matching WINE 

GLASSES.  (7).   £40-£60. 
 

21 A VICTORIAN CRANBERRY GLASS DIMPLED DECANTER with a 

clear glass stopper, 9 3/4 ins high, a pair of Cranberry bowl WINES and a 

circular Cranberry SALT CELLAR.  (4).   £15-£25. 
 

22 A PAIR OF VICTORIAN CRANBERRY GLASS VASES of baluster form 

with crimped necks with trailed decoration, on crimped feet, 9 ins high.          

£25-£40. 
 

23 A VICTORIAN CRANBERRY GLASS CREAM JUG & SUGAR BASIN 

with undulating rim & pressed feet, a foliate engraved POSY BOWL, a ditto 

CREAM JUG (spout chip) and a pair of decorated BEAKERS.   £30-£50. 
 

24 A 20TH CENTURY MASONIC GLASS engraved with square/compass and 

other symbols, 5 1/2 ins high and a square cut-glass WHISKY DECANTER & 

STOPPER, with a white metal collar, 10 1/4 ins high.  (2).   £25-£40. 
 

25 A VICTORIAN INVERTED BELL-SHAPED RUMMER, on a knopped stem 

and circular foot-ring, 6 ins high, a good quality Webb's cut-glass DECANTER 

& STOPPER and a cut-glass FLOWER VASE, 6 ins high.  (3).   £15-£25. 
 

26 AN ART DECO PERIOD AMETHYST FLASHED GLASS FIVE-PIECE 

TRINKET SET, an Amber Carnival glass BOWL with central windmill design, 

7 1/4 ins diameter and a ditto heart-shaped DISH.  (3).   £10-£20. 
 

27 A PORTMERION MILLENIUM ROSE LIMITED EDITION FOUR-

PLACE SETTING TEA SET BY SUSAN WILLIAMS-ELLIS and a ditto 

"Botanic Garden" pattern VASE, 8 1/4 ins high.   £20-£40. 
 

28 A 1930'S RUSSIAN CERAMIC FIGURE OF A LADY, 6 3/4 ins high, a 

Poole pottery PLATE, ditto DISH, ditto POSY HOLDER, sundry Quimper ware 

etc.   £20-£30. 
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29 A 20TH CENTURY CARLTON-WARE HANGMAN DESIGN MUG, with 

view of Niagara Falls and motto, 3 1/2 ins high, a pink Carlton-Ware FLOUR 

DREDGER and a ditto pair of cylindrical CONDIMENTS decorated as a 

beefeater and female cook.  (4).   £20-£30. 

 

30 A 20TH CENTURY POOLE POTTERY MODEL OF A FIELD MOUSE, a 

Poole pottery MUSTARD POT & COVER, a ditto PEPPERETTE and sundry 

Wade porcelain ORNAMENTS.  (19).   £20-£30. 
 

31 A PAIR OF CARLTON-WARE LUSTRE POTTERY WALKING MUGS, 

with oval portraits of Charles & Diana, each 5 ins high.  (2).   £15-£25. 
 

32 A 20TH CENTURY BORDER FINE ARTS FIGURE OF TWO HORSES 

HEADS, entitled "TRANQUILITY", No. 1125/2500, 7 1/4 ins high with 

certificate and box.   £25-£40. 
 

33 A ROYAL DOULTON 1953 CORONATION JUG, with oval portrait of 

Queen Elizabeth II and moulded castle design to reverse, 6 1/4 ins high.         

£20-£30. 
 

34 A 20TH CENTURY BESWICK POTTERY MODEL OF A HAWK, No. 

2136, 6 1/2 ins high, a ditto model of an OWL, No. 2026, 4 1/2 ins high, a ditto 

model of an AIREDALE DOG, 3 ins high, a ditto white glazed POLAR BEAR 

and a ditto Pair of KITTENS, No. 1316, 3 1/4 ins high.  (5).   £30-£50. 
 

35 A 20TH CENTURY BERNARD ROOKE STUDIO STONEWARE TABLE 

LAMP, the circular base with roundel designs and pierced stoneware shade, 10 

1/2 ins high.   £20-£30. 
 

36 THIRTY FOUR PIECES OF ROYAL ALBERT "OLD COUNTRY 

ROSES" TEAWARE.  £25-£40. 
 

37 A 19TH CENTURY MEASHAM-WARE POTTERY BARGE TEAPOT  & 

COVER inscribed and dated 1879, a.f. and sundry ceramics.   £15-£25. 
 

38 A PAIR OF 18TH CENTURY DELFT TIN GLAZED EARTHENWARE 

VASES & COVERS of flattened form decorated in blue with panels of ladies in 

landscapes, the covers with parrot knops, marked A.R., 10 3/4 ins high and ditto 

smaller PAIR decorated with panels of sail boats, with stylised bird knops, 

marked P, 6 1/2 ins high, faults.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.  £80-£150.    
 

39 A 19TH CENTURY CROWN GLASS FOX FLAT BACK FIRESIDE 

ORNAMENT, 4 3/4 ins high, a ditto pair of recumbent DOGS, 4 ins high and a 

ditto DOG, on a "D" shaped scroll design base, 3 1/2 ins high.  (4).   £50-£80. 
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40 A 20TH CENTURY CROWN DUCAL CHARLOTTE RHEAD JUG, of 

ribbed bulbous form with tube-lined scroll decoration, signature to base, 8 1/2 ins 

high.   £30-£50. 
 

41 A 20TH CENTURY POTTERY MUSICAL TANKARD, hand-painted with 

Stirling Castle & Scotsman handle, signed Tarbet, 7 1/2 ins high.   £30-£50. 
 

42 A 20TH CENTURY POTTERY MUSICAL TANKARD, hand-painted with a 

couple on a bench and "underneath a spreading Chestnut tree" rhyme, 6 ins high.   

£25-£40. 
 

43 A 20TH CENTURY CLARICE CLIFF NEWPORT POTTERY SUGAR 

BASIN of ribbed circular form hand-painted with fruit & leaves, black printed 

mark, 2 1/2 ins high (small rim chip).   SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £20-£30. 
 

44 A CHILD'S EARLY 20TH CENTURY BLUE & WHITE TRANSFER, 

decorated eleven piece DOLLS TEA SERVICE decorated with pastoral scenes.   

£20-£30. 
 

45 A LATE VICTORIAN POTTERY TWENTY-TWO PIECE TEA SERVICE 

decorated with ivy leaves, some faults.   £10-£20. 
 

46 A TWENTY-FOUR PIECE FRENCH SARREGUIMINES FLORAL 

DECORATED PART DINNER/DESSERT SERVICE.   £25-£40. 
 

47 FORTY PIECES OF MASON'S IRONSTONE REGENCY PATTERN 

DINNER WARE.   £25-£40. 
 

48 A 20TH CENTURY COPELAND SPODE "BYRON" PATTERN COFFEE 

SERVICE, brown printed mark.   £20-£30. 

 

49 A LATE 19TH CENTURY WILEMAN & CO FOLEY PORCELAIN 

GREEN FLORAL DESIGN TEA SERVICE, Rd No. 331956.   £25-£40. 
 

50 A LATE VICTORIAN POTTERY JARDINIERE & PEDESTAL, green/blue 

ground with raised floral decoration, 34 ins high.   £60-£90. 
 

51 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON STONEWARE 

JARDINIERE & PEDESTAL, decorated in the autumnal leaf pattern, 

impressed mark, 35 ins high.   £120-£180. 
 

52 A LATE 19TH CENTURY LAMBETH DOULTON SLATER'S PATENT 

TEAPOT & COVER, chine ground with turquoise enamelled flowers and gilt 

leaves, impressed marks, 5 3/4 ins high.   £30-£50. 
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53 A LATE 19TH CENTURY LAMBETH DOULTON SLATER'S PATENT 

CACHE POT, chine ground with turquoise enamelled flower-heads, 4 ins high, 

a ditto squat BOWL with lug handles, 2 3/4 ins high and a ditto Royal Doulton 

stoneware VASE with a girdle of chine decoration, 6 3/4 ins high.  (3).   £35-£50. 
 

54 A SMALL ROYAL DOULTON MR PICKWICK CHARACTER JUG, 2 

1/4 ins high and a ditto Mr Micawber CHARACTER JUG,  2 1/4 ins high.  (2).   

£20-£40. 
 

55 A LATE 19TH CENTURY LAMBETH DOULTON STONEWARE JUG, 

decorated with topers etc, 4 ins high, a similar DITTO, a Staffordshire Majolica 

pottery "Corn on Cob" moulded JUG and two OTHERS.  (5).   £15-£25. 
 

56 A LATE VICTORIAN OVAL BLACK GLAZED POTTERY TEA POT & 

COVER with polychrome enamelled floral decoration, together with a matching 

circular stand and a ditto Keeling & Co blush ground EGG CRUET, floral 

decorated with central handle and six egg cups, 8 1/2 ins x 6 1/2 ins.  (2).       

£15-£20. 
 

57 A LATE VICTORIAN ROYAL WORCESTER BLUSH-IVORY GROUND 

JAR & COVER of ovoid ribbed form with hand-painted floral decoration and 

gilded turquoise blue borders, shape No. 1309, 10 ins high, circa 1898.           

SEE ILLUSTRATION.  £150-£200. 
 

58 A LATE 19TH CENTURY VIENNA STYLE PORCELAIN DOUBLE-

HANDLED BOWL with central female portrait after Lebrun, 6 3/4 ins diameter, 

an octagonal yellow ground shallow BOWL decorated with a crane and a French 

green ground porcelain SERVING DISH with central panel of hand-painted 

flowers, 8 1/2 ins diameter.  (3).   £25-£40. 
 

59 A LATE 19TH/EARLY 20TH CENTURY PORCELAIN PLAQUE 

depicting a head & shoulders portrait of a lady, probably Empress Josephine, 2 

1/2 ins diameter in a circular wooden frame and a porcelain BUST OF 

NAPOLEON in a dress tunic with gilt epaulettes, 6 1/2 ins high.  (2).   £25-£40. 
 

60 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY BOHEMIAN RUBY-FLASH DECANTER 

& STOPPER with engraved design of stags in a forest, silver collar, 

Birmingham 1925, 11 1/2 ins high and a similar set of six ruby-flash WINE 

GOBLETS with engraved vine leaf and grape bunch designs, on octagonal 

spreading bases, two a.f.   £40-£60. 
 

61 AN 18TH CENTURY CAUGHLEY PORCELAIN OCTAGONAL BLUE & 

WHITE PLATE decorated in the chinoiserie manner, blue crescent 'C' mark, 8 

3/4 ins diameter.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.  £40-£60. 
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62 AN EARLY 19TH CENTURY CHINESE BLUE & WHITE PORCELAIN 

HOT WATER PLATE, decorated with exotic birds in a riverside landscape, 9 

1/4 ins diameter.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.  £30-£50. 
 

63 A PAIR OF EARLY 19TH CENTURY CHINESE PORCELAIN PLATES 

decorated in iron red/blue with swimming carp and floral sprays, 8 1/2 ins 

diameter.  £60-£90. 

 

64 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY ORIENTAL PORCELAIN UNDERGLAZE 

BLUE & WHITE VASE decorated with lion dogs within bronzed moulded 

borders, character mark to base, 14 ins high.  £40-£60. 
 

65 A 20TH CENTURY ORIENTAL PORCELAIN FAMILLE-NOIR 

GROUND BALUSTER VASE & COVER decorated in polychrome enamels 

with flowers and exotic bird, 20 ins high, with wooden stand.   £50-£80. 
 

66 A LATE 20TH CENTURY ORIENTAL PORCELAIN BLUE & WHITE 

JARDINIERE decorated with five claw dragons and clouds, internal swimming 

carp, 12 1/2 ins x 15 ins, with a wooden stand.  £30-£50. 
 

67 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY CHINESE PORCELAIN KORO & COVER 

of hexagonal form with reserve panels of figures and animals, foliate green 

borders, the pierced cover with dog of fo accompanied by two pups, square mark 

to base, 6 ins high.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.  £50-£80. 
 

68 A 19TH CENTURY ORIENTAL PORCELAIN FIGURE OF A DEITY, 

with unglazed elongated forehead and beard, with staff, dressed in a glazed 

roundel decorated robe and holding a scroll in high right-hand, 9 3/4 ins high.   

SEE ILLUSTRATION.  £60-£100. 
 

69 A PAIR OF LATE 19TH CENTURY PORCELAIN CYLINDRICAL VASE 

decorated in underglaze blue with flowers and dragon borders, four character 

marks, 4 3/4 ins high, one a.f.   £30-£50. 
 

70 A CHINESE PORCELAIN UNDERGLAZE BLUE VASE & COVER with 

all over foliate and leaf decoration and lizard adorned shoulders, the domed cover 

with kylin dog finial, 11 3/4 ins high.  £80-£120. 
 

71 A PAIR OF 18TH/19TH CENTURY CHINESE "KRAAK" STYLE 

PORCELAIN DISHED PLATES with central panels of birds and flowers with 

outer six panel floral borders, each 11 ins diameter, one a.f.   £40-£60. 
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72 AN EARLY 19TH CENTURY CHINESE PORCELAIN UNDERGLAZE 

BLUE TEA CANNISTER & COVER decorated with riverside landscapes, 5 

ins high and a similar DITTO, a.f.  (2).  SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £40-£60. 
 

73 AN EARLY 19TH CENTURY CHINESE PORCELAIN UNDERGLAZE 

BLUE SPARROW-BEAK JUG, 4 ins high, a ditto MUG, 2 1/2 ins high, a ditto 

CUP & SAUCER and four other pieces.  (7).  £40-£60. 
 

74 AN 18TH CENTURY CHINESE PORCELAIN UNDERGLAZE BLUE 

JAR & COVER, decorated with six figures in a garden setting, 4 ins high with a 

wooden stand and an early 19th Century Chinese porcelain double-gourd VASE 

decorated with a figure leading a bullock towards a house, four character mark, 5 

1/2 ins high.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.  £120-£180. 
 

75 A 19TH CENTURY CHINESE PORCELAIN UNDERGLAZE BLUE 

BOWL decorated with ribbon tied sceptre, wand and vases, double fish mark to 

base, 5 ins diameter, wooden stand and a ditto underglaze blue GINGER JAR 

with block designs between scrolling leaves, wooden cover, 4 1/4 ins high.  (2).   

SEE ILLUSTRATION.  £50-£80. 
 

76 A LATE 19TH CENTURY CHINESE PORCELAIN UNDERGLAZE 

BLUE VASE & COVER decorated in the hawthorn pattern, the cover with dog 

of fo finial, 11 ins high and a pair of early 20th Century blue & white crackle 

glazed VASES decorated with figures and bronzed borders, 6 ins high.  (3).   

£40-£60. 
 

77 A 20TH CENTURY CHINESE PORCELAIN DISHED PLATE, decorated 

with polychrome flowers and leaves on a pale blue ground, seal mark to reverse, 

13 ins diameter.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.  £40-£60. 
 

78 A 20TH CENTURY CHINESE PORCELAIN DISHED PLATE, decorated 

in polychrome colours with horses in a riverside landscape, blue seal mark to 

reverse, 13 ins diameter.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £50-£80. 
 

79 A 20TH CENTURY JAPANESE CELADON GROUND SHELL SHAPED 

DISH decorated in blue with butterfly and flowers, 13 ins x 12 3/4 ins, a celadon 

green glazed shallow BOWL, six character mark, 11 ins diameter and a smaller 

DITTO with central flowerhead, 9 ins diameter.  (3).   £40-£70. 
 

80 A 20TH CENTURY JAPANESE PORCELAIN SHAPED SIDED BROWN 

GLAZED BOWL, floral decorated interior with four figures sat on the rim, 7 

1/2 ins x 6 3/4 ins, a green crackle glazed BOWL, character mark to base, 10 ins 

diameter, two Japanese blue & white floral BOWLS and a Japanese Imari VASE.  

(5).   £30-£50. 
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81 A PAIR OF EARLY 20TH CENTURY JAPANESE PORCELAIN 

QUATREFOIL SHAPED DISHES, decorated in polychrome colours with 

figures in garden settings, square seal mark, 8 ins x 10 1/2 ins and a Japanese 

porcelain BOWL decorated with a basket, vase and flowers, 6 3/4 ins diameter.  

(3).   £25-£40. 
 

82 A 20TH CENTURY HEXAGONAL CHINESE PORCELAIN BOWL, 

turquoise ground with three panels of polychrome flowers, seal mark, 6 ins 

diameter, a pair of ditto PLATES decorated with polychrome flowers and 

butterflies, each 8 ins diameter and a similar ceramic LADLE.  (4).   £30-£50. 
 

83 A 20TH CENTURY CHINESE PORCELAIN VASE decorated in 

polychrome enamels with figures in a garden setting, black lappet border, blue 

seal mark, 6 3/4 ins high, a pair of ditto smaller VASES decorated with flowers 

and leaves, four character marks, each 5 ins high, small rim chips  (3).             

£25-£40. 
 

84 A 20TH CENTURY CHINESE PORCELAIN  YELLOW GROUND 

MINIATURE TEASET, comprising:- tray, teapot and four tea bowls, a pair of 

Chinese blanc de chine figures of Guanyin, 6 ins high, a pair of Japanese 

FIGURES of seated CHILDREN, 3 1/2 ins and two other pieces.   £20-£30. 
 

85 A 20TH CENTURY JAPANESE CRACKLE GLAZED DISHED PLATE, 

decorated in polychrome enamels with figures on horseback, 13 ins diameter, a 

ditto BOWL, 9 1/2 ins diameter and a similar GINGER JAR decorated with 

figures, 4 3/4 ins high.   £25-£40. 
 

86 A 20TH JAPANESE CRACKLE GLAZED VASE, decorated in polychrome 

enamels with figures on horseback and bronzed lizard adorned shoulder, 13 ins 

high, converted to electric and a 20th Century Oriental influence pierced red 

glazed pottery TABLE LAMP, on a carved circular wooden base, 15 ins high.  

(2).   £30-£50. 
 

87 A 19TH CENTURY STOURBRIDGE GLASS MILLE FIORI 

PAPERWEIGHT BASE INKWELL, the conforming stopper with pink outer 

band, 5 3/4 ins high.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £80-£150. 
 

88 A VICTORIAN SILVER-PLATED THREE BARREL SPIRIT 

DISPENSER with central vine-leaf entwined handle, raised on shaped legs, 19 

1/2 ins high and a ditto engraved SALVER, 12 ins diameter.  (2).   £30-£50. 
 

89 A LATE VICTORIAN AESTHETIC DESIGN PLATED THREE-PIECE 

TEA SET, of half ribbed form with engraved birds and flowers, angular handles, 

each on three feet, by Dixons.   £25-£40. 
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SILVER & PLATED WARE 
 

90 AN ELIZABETH II SILVER SALVER, with raised shell and scroll border 

raised on three paw feet, maker:- HU, Birmingham 1959, approx. 11 oz.         

SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £80-£120. 
 

91 A GEORGE V SILVER FOUR DIVISION TOAST RACK, central ring 

handle raised on bun feet, maker:- S.B. & S Ltd, Chester 1931, approx. 3 1/2 oz.   

SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £30-£50. 
 

92 A GEORGE VI SILVER SAUCE BOAT, with shaped border, raised on three 

cabriole legs, maker:- E.V., Sheffield 1937, approx. 3 oz.                                  

SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £25-£40. 
 

 

93 A GEORGE V SILVER SUGAR CASTER, of cylindrical form raised on a 

square foot, pierced slip on cover, maker:- H.L., London 1913, approx. 8 oz.   

SEE ILLUSTRATION.  £75-£100. 
 

94 A GEORGE IV SILVER CHRISTENING MUG of swirled pear-shape with 

foliate cast scroll handle, later inscription, maker:- J.R., London 1829, approx. 6 

1/2 oz.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £100-£150. 
 

95 A GEORGE II SILVER HALF PINT TANKARD, of plain tapering 

cylindrical form with a scroll handle, maker:- Simon Pantin II, London 1729, 

approx. 7 3/4 oz.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £150-£200. 
 

96 AN EDWARDIAN SILVER CASED MINIATURE CARRIAGE CLOCK, 

circular white enamel dial with swiss platform escapement movement, folding 

handle, import marks for London 1904, 3 ins high including handle.   SEE 

ILLUSTRATION.   £150-£200. 
 

97 A 20TH CENTURY SCOTTISH SILVER DOUBLE-HANDLED QUAICH, 

with foliate cast lugs, maker:- D&F, Edinburgh 1971, a modern silver SALT 

CELLAR, London 1984, approx. 3 1/2 oz.  (2).   £35-£50. 
 

98 THREE EDWARDIAN SILVER SERVIETTE RINGS,  Birmingham 1908, a 

foliate engraved DITTO, Birmingham 1916, approx. 3 oz and a glass 

PEPPERETTE with sterling silver overlaid body.  (4).   £25-£35. 
 

99 A HALLMARKED SILVER PEPPER MILL, a silver serviette RING and a 

continental white metal embossed BOWL, all with faults.   £40-£60. 
 

100 A GEORGE V SILVER SQUARE CIGARETTE BOX, with wood lined 

interior, maker:- ASPREY & CO, London 1925.   £25-£40. 
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101 A 19TH CENTURY OVAL SHEFFIELD PLATED MEAT DISH COVER, 

with engraved crest and foliate ring handle and a ditto oval ribbed sided 

TEAPOT, with foliate knop.  (2).   £25-£40. 
 

102 A PAIR OF 19TH CENTURY SHEFFIELD PLATED DECANTER 

COASTERS, with foliate scroll borders and turned wooden bases, 6 1/2 ins 

diameter and a similar smaller PAIR, 3 3/4 ins diameter.   £40-£60. 
 

103 A LATE VICTORIAN/EDWARDIAN SILVER-PLATED FOUR-PIECE 

TEASET with foliate scroll designs, comprising:- teapot, hotwater jug, sugar 

basin and cream jug, together with a pair of sugar tongs.  (5).   £25-£40. 
 

104 AN ELIZABETH II SILVER PRESENTATION BOWL of undulating form 

with central "BMC" British Motor Corporation Disc, Maker:- AEJ, Birmingham 

1963, 4 ins diameter.   £25-£40. 
 

105 A SET OF SIX SILVER COFFEE SPOONS with shell handles, Sheffield 

1919, boxed, three hallmarked silver SERVIETTE RINGS, a Siamese white 

metal DITTO, two silver SPOONS and a silver top cut-glass SUGAR CASTER.  

(8).   £40-£60. 
 

106 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY OVAL SILVER-PLATED THREE-PIECE 

TEA SET with rope twist border and a Mappin & Webb silver-plated SAUCE 

BOAT.  (4).   £25-£40. 
 

107 A GEORGE V SILVER MOUNTED GLOBULAR GLASS VESTA 

HOLDER/STRIKER, maker:- M&W, Birmingham 1911, 4 ins diameter and a 

smaller plain globular DITTO, 3 ins diameter.  (2).   £25-£40. 
 

108 AN ELIZABETH II SILVER FOUR-PIECE MINIATURE FURNITURE 

SET, embossed with cupids comprising:- oval table, two dining chairs and a 

settee on cabriole legs, maker:- D. H. & S, Birmingham 1977.  (4).   £40-£60. 
 

109 A 20TH CENTURY STERLING SILVER THREE-PIECE CONDIMENT 

SET, comprising:- mustard pot & cover, pepperette & salt cellar, with spoons, 

stamped STERLING, approx. 136 grams, in original presentation box.   £35-£50. 
 

110 A VICTORIAN ELECTROPLATED SUGAR & CREAM SET engraved 

with classical figures and horses, the twin bowls on a stand with central helmet 

finial ring handle, the matching spoons with helmet finial handles, maker:- P.P. 

& S, diamond registration mark, 9 ins high.   £30-£40. 
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111 AN EDWARDIAN SILVER-PLATED  PARTNERS INKSTAND of rounded 

corner rectangular form, twin glass inkwells and pen wells either side, raised on 

bun feet, maker:- R.P.L., 9 ins x 6 ins.   £25-£40. 
 

112 AN UNUSUAL LATE VICTORIAN AESTHETIC DESIGN SILVER-

PLATED TRAY, of Japanese fan shape engraved with egrets and flowering 

trees, on four ball feet, maker:- R.F. & Co., 16 ins x 12 ins.   £25-£40. 
 

113 A LATE VICTORIAN/EDWARDIAN THREE-PIECE SILVER-PLATED 

TEASET, of ribbed oval form with engraved foliate decoration, maker:- Walker 

& Hall.   £20-£30. 
 

114 A QUANTITY OF SILVER-PLATED CUTLERY including:- two pairs of 

FISH SERVERS, a continental PIE SLICE, two ornate plated BREAD FORKS, 

two CREAM JUGS and sundry ITEMS.   £25-£40. 
 

115 AN EDWARDIAN DIXON & SONS SILVER-PLATED SALVER, foliate 

engraved with a shell and scroll border, raised on ornate feet, 12 ins diameter, a 

ditto small SALVER raised on ball and claw feet, 10 ins diameter and an oval 

ENTREE DISH & COVER with detachable ring handle.  (3).   £25-£40. 
 

116 AN ELKINGTON'S SILVER-PLATED SAUCE BOAT, on oval pedestal 

foot, a six division EPNS TOAST RACK, an EPNS SUGAR & CREAM SET on 

stand and an EPNS "Yeoman" plate CAFE-AU-LAIT SET.   £20-£30. 
 

117 A 20TH CENTURY FIFTY-SIX PIECE A1 "RYALS" SILVER-PLATED 

SET OF KINGS PATTERN CUTLERY.  (56).   £30-£50. 
 

118 A 20TH CENTURY ENGRAVED SILVER-PLATED COCKTAIL 

SHAKER AND SIX MATCHING GOBLETS, a ditto SUGAR CASTER, a 

ditto BUTTER DISH & COVER and sundry plated ware.  £20-£30. 
 

119 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY SILVER-PLATED TWO-PIECE 

COCKTAIL SHAKER-CUM-BEAKER SET, a ditto three division NUT 

DISH and sundry plated ware.   £20-£30. 
 

120 A BOX OF SUNDRY PLATED WARE.   £10-£20. 
 

121 A GOOD QUALITY 20TH CENTURY OVAL SILVER-PLATED DRINKS 

TRAY with pierced gallery, raised on bun feet, 20 ins x 14 ins.   £30-£50. 
 

122 A SET OF SIX ELIZABETH II SILVER COFFEE SPOONS, maker:- T & S, 

Birmingham 1958, boxed.   £20-£30. 
 

123 A SET OF SIX VICTORIAN SILVER HOUR-GLASS PATTERN 

TEASPOONS, maker:- H.H., London 1870, approx. 150 grams.   £40-£60. 
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124 A LATE VICTORIAN LEATHER COVERED GLASS SPIRIT FLASK, of 

elongated tapering form with a bayonet fitting silver cap, maker:- A.L.C., 

Birmingham 1889.  £40-£60. 
 

125 A GEORGE V SILVER BACHELOR'S TEAPOT, of squat circular form 

with an ebonised scroll handle, maker:- C.S.H. & S, London 1929, approx. 10 oz.   

£75-£100. 
 

126 A GOOD VICTORIAN SILVER-GILT MOUNTED CUT-GLASS 

CLARET JUG of tapering cylindrical form, foliate chased mount with mask-

head spout, hinged lid and leaf motif handle, Maker:- CB, London 1888, 11 1/2 

ins high.   SEE ILLUSTRATIION.   £750-£1000. 
 

127 A GEORGE V SILVER SALVER, engraved inscription, raised gadrooned 

border, raised on four ball and claw feet, Maker:- J R & S, Sheffield 1930, 

approx. 11 1/2 oz.   £80-£120. 
 

128 A GEORGIAN SILVER PUNCH LADLE, the oval bowl inset with a gilded 

1745 "LIMA" shilling, with a twisted whalebone handle, unhallmarked.          

£30-£50. 
 

129 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY HALLMARKED SILVER VESTA CASE, 

with side suspension ring, a sterling silver slide action PENCIL/DIP PEN with 

spiral ribbed body and a circular glass SCENT BOTTLE with filigree plated 

surround and suspension pin bar.  (3).   £30-£50. 
 

130 A LATE 19TH/EARLY 20TH CENTURY INDIAN WHITE METAL  

CIGARETTE CASE, of rectangular form with embossed animal and figure 

decoration, approx. 92 grams.   £25-£35. 
 

131 A HALL-MARKED SILVER GILT QUEEN VICTORIA 1837-1897 

DIAMOND JUBILEE MASONIC MEDAL & RIBBON, London 1897, a 

silver 1914-18 Masonic Million MEDAL, a silver gilt and enamel "Royal 

Masonic Institution for Girls" MEDAL & RIBBON, a 1914 bronze soldier's 

childrens MEDAL and a 1953 silver CORONATION MEDAL.  (5).   £30-£50.  
 

132 A LATE VICTORIAN/EDWARDIAN CIRCULAR A1 SILVER-PLATED 

BISCUIT BOX & COVER with engraved decoration and lion mask ring 

handles, by J.H. POTTER, Sheffield.   £25-£35. 
 

133 AN EDWARDIAN SILVER CURVE SIDED FLIP TOP VESTA CASE, 

maker:- H.M, Birmingham 1903 and a George V foliate scroll engraved 

CIGARETTE CASE, Birmingham 1920, approx. 85 grams.  (2).      £35-£45. 
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134 AN EDWARDIAN SILVER RECTANGULAR "D" ENDED 

SOVEREIGN/HALF SOVEREIGN CASE, with suspension ring, maker:- C & 

S, Birmingham 1906.   £50-£75. 

 

135 AN EDWARDIAN SILVER ENGRAVED PRESENTATION 

FOUNDATION TROWEL, engraved inscription "Presented to B. F. Crosfield 

Esq M.A.," 1931, from Mr H. Griffiths, Architect, with a solid ivory handle, 

maker:- GJ.DF, London 1907.   £80-£120. 
 

136 A PAIR OF GEORGE V CIRCULAR SILVER SERVIETTE RINGS with 

engine turned banding, maker:- JW. Ltd, Birmingham 1928 and three other 

various silver SERVIETTE RINGS, a.f., approx. 62 grams.  (5).   £25-£30. 
 

137 A PAIR OF ELIZABETH II DWARF SILVER CANDLESTICKS, London 

1954, each 3 ins high and a George V silver topped glass DRESSING TABLE 

JAR, Birmingham 1918.   £20-£30. 
 

138 A PAIR OF ELIZABETH II SILVER BOTTLE TICKETS, engraved GIN & 

SHERRY, London 1970 and a similar plated "WHISKY" DITTO.  (3).           

£20-£30. 
 

139 A CONTINENTAL WHITE METAL DOUBLE-HANDLED  

PORRINGER, of cylindrical form with stepped base, marked W.B., SIL, 

approx. 120 grams.   £30-£50. 
 

140 A 20TH CENTURY HALLMARKED SILVER FOUR-PIECE DRESSING 

TABLE SET, embossed with mask head, birds & scrolls, maker:- B & Co, 

Birmingham 1960, in a presentation case and a rectangular glass DRESSING 

TABLE TRAY with plated surround and ribbon tied handles, 12 ins x 6 3/4 ins.   

£40-£50. 
 

141 AN EDWARDIAN OAK BEER/LEMONADE JUG of tapering cylindrical 

form with silver-plated mounts and banding, 9 ins high.   £15-£25. 
 

142 A LATE VICTORIAN/EDWARDIAN OAK BISCUIT/WAFER BOX of 

rectangular form with pierced plated frame, the plated cover with hippucamp 

finial, 6 3/4 ins x 4 3/4 ins.   £15-£25. 
 

143 AN EDWARDIAN ELKINGTON'S SILVER-PLATED CIRCULAR 

BISCUIT BOX & COVER, floral engraved, on  an integral base and feet, 6 1/4 

ins high and a William Hutton & Sons silver-plated rectangular ENTREE DISH 

& COVER.  (2).   £25-£35. 
 

144 A MAPPIN & WEBB SILVER-PLATED TWO BOTTLE PICKLE JAR 

STAND, with polygonal glass jars and covers, a plated four bottle LUNCHEON 

CRUET and sundry plated ware.   £15-£25. 
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145 A SET OF SIX WALKER & HALL SILVER-PLATED TABLE FORKS, 

six dessert spoons, six dessert forks, a pair of serving spoons, six table knives and 

six dessert knives and sundry other CUTLERY.   £15-£20. 
 

146 AN EDWARDIAN SILVER-PLATED E.P.B.M. HOT WATER JUG, an 

urn-shaped DITTO, a four bottle CRUET, a set of plated FISH KNIVES AND 

FORKS and a cut-glass PRESERVE JAR, with plated cover.   £15-£25. 
 

147 AN ELIZABETH II SILVER HINGED LEAF ENGRAVED BANGLE, 

Birmingham 1969 and a circular silver SERVIETTE RING, Birmingham 1927.  

(2).   £20-£30. 
 

148 A 20TH CENTURY STERLING MODEL OF A TWO MASTED DHOW, 

stamped 925, approx. 5 ins long, on an ebonised base.   £50-£75. 
 

149 A 20TH CENTURY SILVER MOUNTED GLASS SWAN-FORM BON 

BON DISH with pivoting pierced cherub motif wings, import marks for 

LONDON 1971, 5 1/2 ins long.   £70-£90. 
 

150 A PAIR OF GEORGE V SILVER DWARF CANDLESTICKS, Birmingham 

1924, 2 1/4 ins high, a pair of Georgian silver SUGAR TONGS, a George VI 

silver TEASPOON and various ITEMS.  £30-£50. 
 

151 A LATE VICTORIAN EBONISED SILVER TOPPED SWAGGER STICK 

with "C.B.L., Fight the good Fight", insignia, Birmingham 1898 and nickel 

plated "ST JOHNS AMBULANCE" DITTO.   (2).   £20-£30. 
 

152 AN INDIAN WHITE METAL PEDESTAL BOWL with engraved leaf 

decoration, 4 1/4 ins diameter and a ditto oval BOX & COVER, decorated with 

panels of birds and flowers, 2 3/4 ins x 1 1/2 ins, approx. 171 grams.  (2).   £40-

£60. 
 

153 NO LOT. 
 

154 NO LOT. 
 

JEWELLERY & WATCHES 
 

155 A VICTORIAN SILVER OPEN FACE KEYWIND POCKET WATCH, 

white enamel dial with subsidiary seconds, Birmingham 1877 and a DITTO in a 

foliate engraved case.  (2).   £40-£60. 
 

156 A LADY'S 9CT GOLD ROTARY WRISTLET WATCH, oval champagne 

dial with baton numerals, on an integral gold bracelet strap.   £100-£120. 
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157 A LADY'S 9CT GOLD FIVE-BAR GATE BRACELET, with padlock clasp 

and a matching 9ct gold NECKLACE, approx. 42 grams.  (2).   £320-£380. 
 

158 A MODERN 9CT GOLD GRADUATED ROPE-TWIST NECKLACE, 

approx. 50 grams.   £375-£425. 

 

159 A MODERN 9CT GOLD OVAL MULTI-LINK NECKLACE, approx. 52 

grams.   £350-£450. 
 

160 A MODERN 9CT THREE-COLOUR GOLD GATE BRACELET, with 

padlock clasp, approx. 11.5 grams.   £80-£120. 
 

161 THREE 9CT GOLD FLAT DOUBLE LOOP LINK NECKLACES, approx. 

26 grams.   £180-£220. 
 

162 A 9CT GOLD OVAL-LINK TWO SECTION NECKCHAIN, approx. 36 

grams.   £250-£300. 
 

163 A 14CT GOLD ABSTRACT BROOCH, stamped 585, approx. 8 grams, a 9ct 

gold circular PENDANT & CHAIN, approx. 5 grams and a blue & white pottery 

SHARD, in a 9ct gold frame.  (3).   £140-£180. 
 

164 A MODERN 9CT GOLD ARTICULATED FISH PENDANT, on a 9ct oval 

curb-link NECKCHAIN, approx. 32.5 grams.   £225-£250. 
 

165 A MODERN 9CT GOLD CIRCULAR LOCKET SET WITH A 1974 

SOVEREIGN, on a 9ct gold NECKCHAIN, approx. 27 grams.   £300-£400. 
 

166 A 9CT GOLD OVAL BEAD NECKLACE and five fine 9ct gold 

NECKCHAINS, approx. 35 grams.  (6).   £240-£280. 
 

167 A 9CT GOLD RING SET WITH A 1945 PESO'S COIN, a 9ct gold SNAKE 

RING, a 9ct gold clasped figure RING, a 9ct gold BAND RING, approx. 14.5 

grams and a yellow metal double cube PENDANT.  (5).   £100-£125. 
 

168 A LADY'S 9CT GOLD VICTORIAN STYLE GARNET & PEARL RING, 

in a scrolled and pierced setting, stamped 9.375, size M 1/2.   £50-£75. 
 

169 A MODERN SILVER ARTICULATED FISH PENDANT, a silver 

BRACELET set with a central pink stone, stamped 925, a circular silver Aztec 

design BROOCH and sundry silver jewellery and beads.   £50-£75. 
 

170 A WATERMAN'S IDEAL SILVER SLEEVED FOUNTAIN PEN, London 

1939 and a Conway Stewart marbled  body "DINKIE" FOUNTAIN PEN, boxed.  

(2).   £30-£50. 
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171 A PAIR OF OVAL 9CT GOLD PLAIN CUFFLINKS and three 9ct gold 

COLLAR STUDS, approx. 7.5 grams and a pair of gilt metal PINCE-NEZ.   

£40-£60. 
 

172 A GENT'S PERIOD ZENITH 9CT GOLD WRIST WATCH, white enamel 

dial with subsidiary seconds in a Dennison case.   £50-£75. 
 

173 A VICTORIAN BENSON'S SILVER OPEN-FACED POCKET WATCH, 

white enamel dial with subsidiary seconds, London 1885.   £25-£40. 
 

174 AN UNUSUAL WW1 SILVER CASED TRENCH WRIST WATCH, solid 

flip front revealing a white enamel dial with subsidiary seconds, import marks for 

1916, on a leather strap.   £100-£200. 
 

175 A VICTORIAN 9CT GOLD PENDANT SET with nine cabochon moonstones 

on a 9ct gold NECKCHAIN, approx. 8.5 grams.   £50-£80. 
 

176 A 19TH CENTURY DOUBLE OVAL LAVA CAMEO BROOCH, in a 

scrolled yellow gold mount, tests as 15ct.   £80-£120. 
 

177 A LADY'S PERIOD PLATINUM RING, set with five graduated diamonds, 

stamped PT, size H 1/2.   £250-£350. 
 

178 A LADY'S PERIOD PLATINUM RING, set with three diamonds, stamped 

PT, size M.   £500-£700. 
 

179 A MODERN LADY'S 9CT GOLD DIAMOND & RUBY PENDANT, on a 

9ct gold NECKCHAIN, approx. 13.8 grams.   £100-£150. 
 

180 A GENT'S 18CT YELLOW GOLD SIGNET RING INSET WITH A 

SHIELD SHAPED BLOODSTONE, stamped 18ct, approx. 7 grams.         

£120-£160. 
 

181 A 1911 GOLD HALF SOVEREIGN.   £75-£90. 
 

182 A GENT'S 9CT GOLD TISSOT VISODATE WRISTWATCH, silvered dial 

with date and sweep seconds hand, on an expanding strap.   £80-£120. 

 

183 A HALLMARKED SILVER CYLINDRICAL HOLDER & COVER, on a 

white metal chain, a graduated faceted crystal NECKLACE and sundry ITEMS.   

£25-£30. 
 

184 A LATE VICTORIAN TORTOISESHELL VENEERED OVAL HAND 

MIRROR with inlaid white metal floral design, 11 1/2 ins long, some losses.   

£25-£35. 
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185 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY CHILD DECORATED LACE LEAF FAN 

with bone guards, boxed, a lady's EVENING BAG with gem set gilt metal clasp 

and a pair of collapsible "LA MIGNONNE" OPERA GLASSES.  (3).   £25-£40. 
 

186 A 1968 FULL SOVEREIGN PENDANT in a 9ct mount, on a 9ct gold 

NECKCHAIN, approx. 15 grams.   £200-£250. 

 

187 A LADY'S 9CT YELLOW GOLD THREE STONE RING, central pink stone 

flanked by diamonds, stamped 375, size P 1/2.   £50-£75. 
 

188 A 22CT GOLD FOLIATE DESIGN WEDDING RING and a plain 22ct gold 

WEDDING RING, approx. 8.3 grams.  (2).   £125-£150. 
 

189 AN 18CT YELLOW GOLD WEDDING RING, approx. 3.5 grams and two 

stone set 9ct gold DRESS RINGS, approx. 3.2 grams.  (3).   £70-£90. 
 

190 A 9CT YELLOW GOLD RING SET WITH A CARVED MOTHER-O-

PEARL CAMEO and a 9ct gold coral set ring, approx. 6 grams.  (2).   £45-£55. 
 

191 A MODERN 9CT GOLD THREE-STONE SAPPHIRE RING with diamond 

border and a ditto five stone Emerald RING, approx. 4.5 grams.  (2).   £50-£75. 
 

192 A 9CT GOLD STAR SET SAPPHIRE RING, a 9ct gold garnet flower-head 

RING and a 9ct gold diamond set RING, approx. 5.9 grams.  (3).   £45-£55. 
 

193 A BOX OF SUNDRY COSTUME JEWELLERY AND WATCHES.         

£40-£60. 
 

194 A LADY'S 9CT GOLD CURB-LINK BRACELET, with padlock clasp, 

approx. 56.5 grams.  £400-£500. 
 

195 A LADY'S YELLOW GOLD RING SET WITH FIVE GRADUATED OLD 

CUT DIAMONDS, size J.   £100-£150. 
 

196 A LADY'S 9CT  YELLOW GOLD OVAL OPAL SET RING, size J.       

£100-£150. 
 

197 A LADY'S 9CT YELLOW GOLD RUBY & DIAMOND RING, size K 1/2.   

£70-£90. 
 

198 A LADY'S 22CT YELLOW GOLD WEDDING RING, approx. 4.3 grams.   

£75-£100. 
 

199 A LADY'S 9CT GOLD DOUBLE PEARL RING, SIZE M 1/2.   £35-£50. 
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200 A LADY'S OVAL 9CT GOLD FOLIATE ENGRAVED LOCKET, a pair of 

9ct gold DOLPHIN EARRINGS and a 9ct gold DOLPHIN BROOCH with 

sapphire eye.   £55-£75. 
 

201 A LADY'S 9CT GOLD GARNET & OPAL CLUSTER RING, size R 1/2.   

£35-£50. 
 

202 A BOX OF SUNDRY COSTUME JEWELLERY including an oval shell 

cameo BROOCH.   £30-£50. 
 

203 A LADY'S 18CT GOLD DIAMOND FLOWER-HEAD RING (2.4 grams) 

and a lady's 22ct gold WEDDING RING, 2.2 grams.  (2).    £50-£80. 
 

204 A HALLMARKED SILVER "WELSH PIG SOCIETY" MEDALLION, 

Birmingham 1935, a ditto "Welsh Agricultural Society" MEDALLION, 

Birmingham 1938, three ditto Bronze MEDALLIONS and a bronze bath and 

West and Southern Counties Society CHAMPION MEDAL.  (6).   £40-£60. 
 

205 NO LOT. 

 

206 AN UNUSUAL LALIQUE "POISSON" GILT METAL NECKLACE with 

cerise crystal pendant fish and two pendant drops, original presentation box.   

£300-£500. 
 

207 A PAIR OF VICTORIAN STYLE PIERCED SCROLL YELLOW METAL 

AMETHYST EARRINGS WITH PEARL DROPS.   £25-£40. 
 

208 A MODERN SILVER TURTLE DESIGN BRACELET interspersed by blue 

stones and a pair of stone set silver DROP EARRINGS.  (2).   £20-£30. 
 

209 A MODERN SILVER CURB LINK BRACELET, stamped 925, a hallmarked 

silver engraved hinged BANGLE and an engraved silver FOB WATCH CASE.   

£20-£30. 
 

210 A SET OF EIGHT 1977 PROOF SILVER COMMEMORATIVE COINS 

for the Governments of Gibraltar, Mauritius, Tristan da Cunha, St Helena, Jersey, 

Guernsey and Great Britain, in presentation case.   £75-£100. 
 

211 A SET OF TWELVE "WWF" PROOF SILVER COMMEMORATIVE 

CONSERVATION COIN COLLECTION , each depicting various animals 

and areas, in a four drawer presentation case.  

£90-£120. 
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212 THREE VICTORIAN/EDWARDIAN SILVER BUTTON HOOKS, an 

Edwardian silver MOUSTACHE COMB, a silver fancy link WATCH CHAIN 

(lacks T Bar), a plated DITTO, a plated CIGAR PIERCER, a 9ct  gold 

WEDDING RING, a.f., a Gent's SIGNET RING, a.f. and a Victorian rolled gold 

LOCKET, with enamelled foliate design.  (10).   £40-£60. 
 

213 A BOX OF SUNDRY COSTUME JEWELLERY including a 9ct gold DRESS 

RING, a hallmarked silver BANGLE etc.   £30-£50. 
 

214 A BOX OF SUNDRY COSTUME JEWELLERY AND WATCHES.  £30-

£50. 

 

OILS, WATERCOLOURS & PRINTS 
 

215 THOMAS PYNE, BRITISH 1843-1935, WATERCOLOUR, Landscape with 

sheep grazing, signed, 6 1/2 ins x 9 1/4 ins, framed.   £40-£60. 
 

216 JOHN KEELEY, 1849-1930, WATERCOLOUR, landscape with figure,sheep 

and cottage, signed, 18 ins x 26 1/2 ins, framed.   £75-£100. 
 

217 GABRIEL LOPPE, FRENCH, 1825-1913, OIL ON PANEL, wintry 

maintainous landscape, signed, 5 1/4 ins x 8 1/2 ins, framed.   £50-£100. 
 

218 R. NICKLAUS ?, WATERCOLOUR, Continental Market Scene, signed, 16 

ins x 16 1/2 ins, framed.   £25-£40. 
 

219 H. JESSEN, CONTINENTAL, OIL ON CANVAS, Inland waterway with 

buildings in the background, signed, 19 ins x 16 ins, framed.   £30-£50. 
 

220 KAI DREWS, 1884-1964, OIL ON CANVAS, Continental Coastal Scene with 

figures and boats by a building, signed, 27 ins x 39 ins, framed.   £75-£100. 
 

221 GABRIEL CORNELIS DE JONGH, SOUTH AFRICAN, 1913-2004, OIL 

ON CANVAS, depicting a river running through a rocky valley with mountains 

in the background, signed, 26 1/2 ins x 39 1/2 ins, framed.   SEE 

ILLUSTRATION.  £750-£1000. (may be subject artists resale right). 
 

222 BAUER ?, 19TH CENTURY OIL ON CANVAS, Interior cottage scene with 

an old lady pouring water for a lady, signed and dated, 23 1/2 ins x 18 3/4 ins, in 

a gilt frame.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £300-£500. 

 

223 COLEMAN, 1849, OIL ON CANVAS, depicting a young boy playing a hurdy 

gurdy, signed and dated, 35 ins x 26 1/2 ins, inscribed on label verso "Painted for 

Henry Elkington, Esq of Birmingham by Coleman 1849", in a gilt frame.   SEE 

FRONT COVER ILLUSTRATION.   £500-£800. 
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224 A 19TH CENTURY OIL ON CANVAS depicting a half length portrait of a 

young lady seated with a book, unsigned, 20 ins x 15 ins, in a associated gilt 

frame.   £80-£120. 
 

225 FOLLOWER OF WATTEAU, OIL ON CANVAS, "Fete Champetre", Figures 

in a riverside setting with cherubs ascending, unsigned, 11 1/2 ins x 15 1/2 ins in 

a gilt slip frame.  £40-£60.  
 

226 A 19TH CENTURY OIL ON CANVAS, depicting a figure and cow on a 

wooded pathway, unsigned, 15 ins x 19 1/2 ins, an Oil on Canvas, cattle 

watering, signed F. M. Minns, 11 ins x 15 ins, an Oil on Panel, figures, cattle and 

sheep and a panel depicting a lady feeding a kid goat, 12 3/4 ins x 16 ins.  (4).   

£40-£60. 
 

227 W. HANKS, 19TH CENTURY WATERCOLOUR, depicting Malmesbury 

Market Square with the "Green Dragon Inn" behind, signed, 11 1/2 ins x 16 ins, 

framed.   £25-£40. 
 

228 SIX FRAMED STEEL ENGRAVINGS OF LOCAL IPSWICH VIEWS and 

a framed Monochrome Print of OLIVER CROMWELL.  (7).   £20-£30. 
 

229 B. D. GRIMSEY, A LATE 19TH CENTURY WATERCOLOUR, The 

Fludyers, Felixstowe, 5 3/4 ins x 8 1/2 ins, a watercolour entitled "The Orwell", 

Nr Haughton Hill, a watercolour, "Road to the River", signed Leonard Herring, 

two local coloured ENGRAVINGS and two ditto Monochrome PRINTS.  (7).   

£25-£40. 
 

230 H. SHEPHERD, A PAIR OF PENCIL/CRAYON DRAWINGS depicting 

STAGS, signed, each 13 ins x 19 1/2 ins and another by the same hand of a 

recumbent DOG, signed, 14 ins x 20 1/2 ins, framed.  (3).   £25-£40. 
 

231 WILLIAM CUNNINGHAM, WATERCOLOUR, entitled The Mourne 

Mountains from Dundrum Bay, signed, 13 1/4 ins x 19 ins, framed.   £40-£60. 
 

232 A 20TH CENTURY JAPANESE PAINTING ON FABRIC, of arched fan 

form depicting a young lady in a boat, signed with characters, 24 ins x 7 1/2 ins, 

framed.   £30-£50. 
 

233 A 20TH CENTURY JAPANESE PAINTING ON PAPER, depicting a 

mountainous region with dwellings, 33 ins x 18 1/2 ins and another by the same 

hand, depicting two figures by a tree, 14 1/2 ins x 18 1/2 ins, signed with 

characters, framed.  (2).   £60-£80. 
 

234 CHARLES CECIL WINDSOR ALDIN, BRITISH, 1870-1935, A 20TH 

CENTURY COLOURED PRINT of fox hunters & hounds, signed in pencil, 

12 3/4 ins x 26 3/4 ins, framed.   £60-£90. 
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235 FRANK MARTIN, 20TH CENTURY, LIMITED EDITION COLOURED 

PRINT entitled "Carlton -Astoria, No. 6/150, signed in pencil, 14 3/4 ins x 21 

ins, framed.   £30-£50. 
 

236 ROBERTO, 20TH CENTURY OIL ON PANEL, Continental scene with 

figures by a round building in a wintry setting and a companion picture of figures 

in boats near the quay side, signed, each 9 1/2 ins x 11 1/2 ins, framed.  (2).   

£50-£80. 
 

237 NO LOT. 

 

TOYS, TRAINS & GAMES 
 

238 A BRITAINS PAINTED DIE-CAST THREE-PIECE LIFEGUARD, 

BEEFEATER & GUARDSMAN SET, on display card, a ditto uncarded set, a 

tinplate British Airways PLANE, made in Japan, an LNER Flying Scotsman  

MODEL,  a cast metal CONCORD MODEL and sundry other ITEMS.          

£15-£25. 
 

239 A SET OF 20TH CENTURY BOXWOOD & EBONY CHESS PIECES, a set 

of bone and ebony dominoes, a Perfecto TENNIS RACKET, a boxed set of 

"Spalding" TENNIS BALLS etc.   £15-£25. 
 

240 A CHILD'S EARLY 20TH CENTURY STAINED WOOD AND 

STENCILLED DOLLS WARDROBE, with four internal drawers and hanging 

space, 14 1/2 ins wide x 23 ins high.   £10-£20. 
 

241 A BOX OF OLD BOARD & CARD GAMES.   £20-£30. 
 

242 A SUTCLIFFE TINPLATE MODEL OF JULES VERNE CLOCKWORK 

NAUTILUS BOAT, 9 3/4 ins long, boxed.   SEE ILLUSTRATIOIN.   £30-£50. 
 

243 A HORNBY DUBLO ELECTRIC TRAIN SET with blue LNER Sir Nigel 

Gresley LOCOMOTIVE & COAL TENDER, a DUCHESS OF MONTROSE 

LOCOMOTIVE, a boxed THROUGH STATION & ACCESSORIES.   £50-£80. 
 

244 A HORNBY SERIES 'O' GAUGE NO. E2E ENGINE SHED A805E fitted 

for electric lighting, Near Mint, boxed.   £80-£120. 
 

245 HORNBY SERIES 'O' GAUGE A NO. 1 CRANE TRUCK R5661, in grey 

and black, paint loss to ball and hook, Near Mint, boxed, a BREAKDOWN 

CRANE RS657, 'GW' greay and black, Near Mint, boxed, a Hornby Series 

LOADING GAUGE A815 white with blue base, Near Mint, boxed and a No. 1 

WATER TANK red, brown columns, green base, Mint and boxed.  (4).          

£80-£120. 
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246 A HORNBY SERIES, A NO. 2E JUNCTION SIGNAL, Near Mint and boxed.   

£40-£60. 
 

247 A HORNBY SERIES E320 LOCOMOTIVE THE FLYING SCOTSMAN, 

generally good condition (two metal wheels fatigued) (box repaired) and a No. 2 

Special Tender LNER, Near Mint, boxed.  (2).   SEE ILLUSTRATION.       

£100-£150.                
 

248 A HORNBY SERIES, A NO. 2 SPECIAL PULLMAN COACH 

COMPOSITE C559 'VERONA', Near Mint, boxed.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.   

£50-£75. 
 

249 A HORNBY SERIES, A WINE WAGON WITH TWO BARRELS, good, 

boxed.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £40-£60. 
 

250 A HORNBY SERIES, A BOX CAR AMERICAN TYPE, yellow 

Pennsylvania RS689, Mint, boxed, a FLAT TRUCK with container (RS713) 

LNER, fair and a No. 1 CATTLE TRUCK , grey LMS, Near Mint, boxed.  (3).   

SEE ILLUSTRATION.  £40-£60.  
 

251 A HORNBY SERIES, A BARREL WAGON (RS691) with four yellow 

Castrol barrels, Near Mint, boxed, a No.1 SIDE TIPPING WAGON, 

McALPINE, Near Mint, boxed, a No.1  MILK TRAFFIC VAN, blue sides, milk 

churns, good, boxed and a No.1 CATTLE TRUCK, NE, Near Mint, boxed.  (4).         

£40-£60. 
 

252 A HORNBY NO. 2 TUNNEL STRAIGHT, boxed, a PLATE LAYERS HUT, 

Near Mint, boxed, a SIGNAL BOX, Near Mint, small pre-war accessories 

including post box, boy sitting on trunk, dinky air mail blue box, green RAC 

telephone box and a green Hornby name tape machine.   £40-£60. 
 

253 A HORNBY SERIES, A LONG FLAT BED LUMBER WAGON, a red shell 

petrol tanker, NE Wagon, brake van and 2 wagons etc, 4 boxes electric curved 

and straight rails, T20A transformer, circuit breaker etc.   £30-£50. 
 

254 A GERMAN SCHUCO NO. 1500 TINPLATE GARAGE with phone 

operated twin doors revealing a green tinplate clockwork "Kommando 2000" 

SEDAN CAR with centre hinge opening bonnet, 5 1/2 ins long (inc. key).       

SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £40-£60.  
 

255 A BRITAIN'S GREEN DIE-CAST NO. 1876 BREW GUN CARRIER, with 

crew, boxed, a ditto No. 1725 Royal Artillery 4.5 HOWITZER, boxed and a ditto 

No. 1334 ARMY TIPPER LORRY with driver, boxed and a |Johilico Despatch 

RIDER & MOTORCYCLE.  (4).   SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £80-£120. 
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256 A FROG MARK IV INTERCEPTOR FIGHTER PLANE, boxed, with 

instruction leaflet.  SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £25-£35. 
 

257 A MECCANO MECHANISED ARMY CONSTRUCTION OUTFIT, boxed 

with instructions, good condition.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £50-£75. 
 

258 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY GERMAN BING LITHOGRAPHED 

TINPLATE STATION PLATFORM with building and advertising decals, 

Circa 1924-1932, 20 ins long.   £50-£75. 

 

WORKS OF ART 
 

259 A SET OF SEVEN LATE 19TH CENTURY CIRCULAR INDIAN WHITE 

METAL GLAZED BUTTONS inset with painted roundels of domestic life, 1/2 

ins diameter, framed.   £80-£120. 
 

260 A LATE 19TH CENTURY JAPANESE IVORY GROUP depicting an old 

man with baskets of fruit accompanied by a young boy, on an oval base, signed 

with two characters, 5 1/4 ins high.    SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £150-£200. 
 

261 A LATE 19TH/EARLY 20TH CENTURY CARVED IVORY NETSUKE in 

the form of squatting MAN with a young boy and another of a man astride a 

pelican, signed.  (2).   £50-£75. 
 

262 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY EASTERN CARVED IVORY BULLOCK & 

CALF GROUP, on a rectangular base, 2 1/4 ins high, a carved ivory NETSUKE 

of a seated MAN with a bundle, 1 1/4 ins high, an old man in cloak form SNUFF 

BOTTLE and a flat section carved ELEPHANT.  (4).   £40-£60. 
 

263 A VICTORIAN CARVED ACORN FORM VEGETABLE IVORY TAPE 

MEASURE, with Stanhope lens of IPSWICH, 2 1/4 ins, a turned vegetable 

ivory vase-form DITTO, a brass mounted horn QUILL CUTTER and an 

Edwardian circular red glass PIN POT & COVER, with cupid roundel to lid.  (4).     

£40-£60. 
 

264 AN OVAL WAX PROFILE OF A LADY'S HEAD & SHOULDERS with 

lace cap and collar, in an ebonised frame and a cast profile of a Georgian  

gentleman, initialled R.E., in a glazed mahogany stained frame.  (2).   £25-£40. 
 

265 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY ORIENTIAL BRONZE MODEL OF A 

WATER BUFFALO with a young boy seated on his back, 4 1/4 ins long 

together with an associated wooden stand.  SEE ILLUSTRATION.  £80-£120. 
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266 NIKOLAI  IVANOVICH LIBERICH, 1828-1883, RUSSIAN, A BRONZE 

STUDY OF A RETRIEVER WITH GAME BIRD IN MOUTH, raised on a 

naturalistic canted corner base, signed in Cyrillic, 9 1/2 ins high.                       

SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £3,000-£4,000. 
 

267 A PAIR OF EARLY 20TH CENTURY JAPANESE IVORY SHIBAYAMA 

WORK OPERA GLASSES, with lacquered gilt birds on boughs with mother-

o-pearl flowers, together with a protective case.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.      

£100-£200. 
 

268 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY CHINESE CARVED IVORY ORNAMENT 

OF MOUNTAINOUS FORM WITH FIGURES, 5 ins high, five various 

soapstone FIGURES and a ditto circular ORNAMENT.  (7). 
 

269 A LATE 19TH/EARLY 20TH CENTURY CARVED HARDWOOD 

WATER BUFFALO, with glass eyes & bone teeth, 10 ins long on a carved 

foliate stand and a pair of carved hardwood BEARS, glass eyes and bone teeth, 

each 6 3/4 ins long.  (3).   £30-£50. 
 

270 A 20TH CENTURY CARVED HARDWOOD FIGURE OF AN EASTERN 

MAN, 11 1/2 ins high, a ditto carved TABLE LAMP with pierced shade, a red 

lacquer chinoiserie BREAD BASKET and two other items.  (5).   £20-£30. 
 

271 A LATE VICTORIAN GILT METAL GLAZED CASKET FORM 

WATCH HOLDER, 3 1/2 ins high, a miniature tortoiseshell MANDOLIN, 5 

ins long, an Edwardian floral painted HANGING MIRROR with folding shelf, 8 

ins high and sundry ITEMS.   £25-£40. 
 

272 A PAIR OF EARLY 20TH CENTURY OVAL BRONZE PLAQUES, 

depicting BEATRICE & DANTE, each 4 3/4 ins x 3 3/4 ins.   £20-£30. 
 

 

273 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY CIRCULAR OAK FRAMED ANEROID 

BAROMETER, paper dial with internal thermometer, 7 ins diameter, a 1930's 

oak PERPETUAL CALENDAR, a brass corinthian column TABLE LAMP and 

two other ITEMS.  (5).   £30-£50. 
 

274 R. BAILEY, 14 BENNETTS HILL, BIRMINGHAM, AN EDWARDIAN 

CIRCULAR BRASS ANEROID MARINE BAROMETER, visible 

movement with silvered register and integral thermometer,  6 3/4 ins diameter.   

£30-£50. 
 

275 A 20TH CENTURY BRASS SCHATZ 400 DAY ANNIVERSARY CLOCK, 

under a glass dome, 11 1/2 ins high and two brass cased Smith's miniature 8 day 

LANTERN CLOCKS, 7 ins high.  (3).   £20-£30. 
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276 A 20TH CENTURY CHINESE BLACK GROUND CLOISONNE  

ENAMEL BOWL decorated with flowers, 8 ins diameter and a similar red 

ground DITTO, 8 ins diameter, both with pierced wooden stands.  (2).   £20-£30. 
 

277 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY STARTING PISTOL, with folding trigger and 

wooden grips, 4 1/2 ins long.   £20-£30. 
 

278 AN EDWARDIAN BOXWOOD STRUNG MAHOGANY MANTLE 

CLOCK, circular enamel dial with French platform escapement, the arched top 

case with canted brass fluted corners, on ball feet, 9 ins high (case faults).       

£25-£40. 
 

279 A PAIR OF EARLY 20TH CENTURY TOOLED LEATHER AND BRASS 

PHOTOGRAPH FRAMES, 4 3/4 ins square, an embossed cast-iron LETTER 

CLIP, a mahogany sliding COIN CASE and sundry other items.   £25-£40. 
 

280 A VICTORIAN NEEDLEWORK SAMPLER WITH ALPHABET, stylised 

trees and birds, by Mary Ann Faithful, aged 12, 1868, 12 ins square unframed 

and a late Victorian Morocco leather covered JEWELLERY BOX, 8 ins x 5 3/4 

ins.  (2).   £25-£40. 
 

281 A LATE 19TH CENTURY CARVED IVORY CHINESE CANTONESE 

NEEDLECASE, decorated with figures and trees, 3 1/4 ins high, a carved 

wooden walnut shaped THIMBLE CASE, a silver THIMBLE, London 1895,a 

silver top ROUGE POT, a white metal slide PENCIL and four other ITEMS.   

£50-£75. 
 

282 AN ART DECO PERIOD BRONZED SPELTER FIGURE OF A FEMALE 

GOLFER, raised on alabaster ashtray base, 7 1/2 ins high.                               

SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £40-£60. 
 

283 AN ART DECO PERIOD GILDED SPELTER FEMALE FIGURE FORM 

LAMP, the semi clad kneeling maiden holding a frosted spherical shade, on an 

alabaster base, 15 1/2 ins high including a ditto gilded spelter FIGURE FORM 

LAMP in standing position, 23 ins high inc. (arm repaired).  (2)                      

SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £80-£120. 
 

284 A 1920/30'S OVAL BRASS FRAMED WALL MIRROR, bevel edge plate 

with applied foliate motifs, 28 1/2 ins x 18 ins.   £20-£30. 
 

285 AN EDWARDIAN OAK SMOKER'S CABINET, the glazed door revealing 

pipe racks, tobacco jar and internal drawer, with base drawer, 15 ins x 12 ins.   

£30-£50. 
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286 A WORLD WAR II AMERICAN SETH THOMAS BAKELITE CASED 

SHIPS BULKHEAD CLOCK, the black dial with subsidiary seconds  inscribed 

MARK 1 DECK CLOCK, US NAVY, 1941, 7 ins diameter.   £60-£100.  
 

287 A REPRODUCTION BLACK CHINOISERIE LACQUERED TAVERN 

CLOCK inscribed Wm Foster, Leintwardine, circular dial with drop trunk and 

hinged door, 37 ins high (now with replacement quartz movement).   £50-£80. 
 

 

288 A PAIR OF LATE 19TH/EARLY 20TH CENTURY TABLE OIL LAMPS 

with blue transfer decorated pottery bodies and brass collars and bases, circular 

wick burners with chimneys and etched floral shades, 7 3/4 ins to burners.  (2).   

£80-£120. 
 

289 A VICTORIAN PINK CERAMIC TABLE OIL LAMP, detachable fount 

decoratated with classical figures on a black pottery base, Hinks No. 2 duplex 

burner, with chimney and etched shade, 10 ins to burner.   £75-£100. 
 

290 A LARGE VICTORIAN  BRASS TABLE OIL LAMP, the yellow glass 

reservoir with raised floral decoration on a brass column with hexagonal flower 

head and scroll base, 22 ins to burner, with original etched yellow foliate etched 

shade.   £150-£200. 
 

291 A SET OF FOUR ART NOUVEAU PERIOD GERMAN PEWTER 

BEAKERS decorated with stylised elongated flowers, each 4 1/2 ins high.     

£25-£40. 
 

292 AN EDWARDIAN LADY'S WALKING CANE, rosewood shaft with shaped 

ivory handle and fercule, 33 1/2 ins long.   £30-£50. 
 

293 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY STAVED OAK BUCKET with copper 

banding and ring side handles, 12 ins high.   £30-£50. 
 

294 A GEORGIAN COPPER WARMING PAN with bird and foliate engraved lid, 

with an elm handle, two 19th Century oval brass KETTLES, a circular brass 

TRIVET, a brass chamber CANDLESTICK and a pair of 19th Century brass 

CANDLESTICKS, 10 3/4 ins high.   £25-£40. 
 

295 AN EDWARDIAN BRASS MESH FILLED SPARK GUARD, an embossed 

brass COAL/LOG BIN with lion mask side handles, on paw feet, a sword 

handled POKER, a brass SHELL CASE containing FIRE SIDE ACCESSORIES 

and a brass four-division STICK STAND.   £40-£60. 
 

296 A 1920'S OAK ANEROID WALL BAROMETER with applied leaf carving, 5 

ins silvered dial with thermometer above, 27 ins high.   £25-£40. 
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297 A LATE VICTORIAN WALNUT & EBONISED INKSTAND, central 

handle with two square glass inkwells and pen recesses, 10 ins x 6 1/2 ins and a 

rosewood veneered BLOTTER, with central handle.  (2).   £25-£40. 
 

298 A LATE VICTORIAN WALNUT & EBONISED STATION BOX-CUM-

INKSTAND, the hinged lancet top stationery compartment behind twin ink well 

recesses and pen well, with frieze drawer, 10 ins x 10 1/2 ins (lacks ink-wells and 

feet).   £40-£60. 
 

299 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY EIGHT INCH "GEOGRAPHIA" 

TERRESTIAL GLOBE with brass support on an ebonised base, 15 3/4 ins 

high.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £40-£60. 
 

300 A 1902 BAEDEKER'S EGYPT, five ward lock GUIDE BOOKS, four various 

books, a Harmsworth ATLAS OF THE WORLD and two framed MAPS.       

£20-£30. 
 

301 A 19TH CENTURY OVAL COPPER KETTLE, a ditto FRYING PAN and a 

ditto COAL HOD.  (3).   £10-£20. 
 

302 AN ELKINGTON'S SILVER-PLATED TANKARD presented to Flight 

Lieutenant G. Milne, R.A.F Bawdsey, a pair of R.A.F. CUFF LINKS and a blue 

fabric R.A.F. PEAK CAP.  (3).   £10-£20. 

 

303 A SET OF THREE FIRST WORLD WAR MEDALS & RIBBONS, 

comprising 1914-1918 Great War, Victory and 1914-1915 star awarded to 

R6002, Pte H. C. DAVIS, K. R. RIFLES and a bronze DEATH PLAQUE 

awarded to MORRIS GORDON DAVIS.   £70-£100. 
 

304 AN EDWARDIAN MOROCCO BOUND ALBUM, "KASHMIR 1907" 

containing real photographic view, approx. 132 images.   £60-£100. 
 

305 BAKER, 244 HIGH HOLBORN, LONDON, A LATE 19TH CENTURY 

LACQUERED BRASS BINOCULAR MICROSCOPE, with various 

accessories and original mahogany carrying case, 13 1/2 ins high.   SEE 

ILLUSTRATION.   £200-£300. 
 

306 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY SWISS THREE-AIR CYLINDER 

MUSICAL BOX, in a veneered walnut case, 6 ins x 3 3/4 ins, working order, 

case faults.   £25-£40. 
 

307 A VICTORIAN SWISS EIGHT-AIR CYLINDER MUSICAL BOX, in a 

rosewood and ebonised trophy inlaid case, 20 ins x 9 ins, comb a.f.   £75-£100. 
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308 A SET OF EARLY 20TH CENTURY BRASS APOTHECARY'S SCALES 

in a glazed case, 16 1/2 ins x 18 ins together with a boxed set of gramme weights.   

£20-£30. 
 

309 J. JACQUES & SON, LONDON, A MAHOGANY FOLDING 

TRAVELLING CHESS SET with red/white turned bone chess-pieces, 9 ins x 4 

1/2 ins, together with a black protective case.  SEE ILLUSTRATION.             

£75-£100. 
 

310 AN EDWARDIAN OAK & BRASS INKSTAND with unusual button release 

inkwell covers, square glass inkwells with hob-nail cut bases, on a rectangular 

base, 11 ins x 6 3/4 ins.   £50-£75. 
 

311 AN EDWARDIAN MAHOGANY FRAMED INDICATOR BELL BOX with 

gilt/black glass panel by G. W. Barker & Co, Felixstowe, 17 ins x 9 1/2 ins and a 

small three signal DITTO.  (2).   £25-£40. 
 

312 A LATE VICTORIAN WALNUT HAND MIRROR with carved fruiting vine 

decoration, together with a walnut STORAGE BOX and a Victorian figured 

walnut NEEDLEWORK BOX, internal lift out tray, 11 ins x 7 3/4 ins, together  

with two bone FANS a.f.   £25-£40. 
 

313 A LATE VICTORIAN SQUARE EMBOSSED BRASS FRAMED HALL 

LANTERN, inset with cut clear and coloured leaded glass panels, 12 1/2 ins 

high.   £40-£60. 
 

314 A PAIR OF UNUSUAL EDWARDIAN BRONZED BRASS BAT-FORM 

WALL SCONCES with twin candle branches incising from the bats mouth, Rd 

No. 158710, 14 ins high.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £50-£80. 
 

315 A PAIR OF LATE 19TH CENTURY CHRISTOPHER DRESSER STYLE 

COPPER & BRASS CANDLESTICKS, with ebonised wooden side handles, 7 

1/4 ins high.   SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £50-£80. 
 

316 AN ART NOUVEAU INFLUENCE CIRCULAR WALL MIRROR, central 

bevel edge plate with brass scrolling embossed surround, 17 3/4 ins diameter.   

£30-£50. 
 

317 AN ART NOUVEAU BEATEN COPPER FIREPLACE CANOPY, 16 ins 

wide, a Pair of ditto embossed copper WALL PLATES, 9 ins diameter and 

sundry item.   £10-£20. 
 

318 AN ART NOUVEAU BEATEN COPPER HEART-SHAPED 

FIRESCREEN with wrought iron surround and central carrying handle, 32 ins 

high.   £40-£60. 
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319 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY SQUARE TAPERED COPPER COAL BIN 

& COVER, with brass harebell corners, raised on brass feet, 12 ins square and a 

copper WARMING PAN, with turned wooden handle.  (2).   £30-£50. 

 

320 PSU 997, 1954 MG TF MIDGET SPORTS CAR, original interior, twin "SU" 

carburettors, beige hood with side screens and tonneau cover, chrome luggage 

rack, steel wheels on 5.60-15 tyres, odometer reads 56,769, taxed (exempt), good 

running order.   SEE REAR COVER ILLUSTRATION.  £15000-£18000. 

(NB. Car will be sold at approximately 1pm). 
 

321 A LATE VICTORIAN CAST-IRON STICK STAND with pierced foliate 

back on a pointed rectangular base (later drip tray) Rd No. 270126, 25 ins high.   

£25-£40. 
 

322 A VICTORIAN CAST-IRON FOOT SCRAPER with stylised anthemion 

uprights, on an ovoid leaf edge base.   £25-£40. 
 

323 A VICTORIAN CAST-IRON GARDEN TABLE, white marble top raised on 

pierced lyre end supports united by two stretchers, 48 ins x 23 ins, faults.        

£30-£50. 
 

324 A 19TH CENTURY SPELTER BUST OF A MAN WEARING A HELMET, 

raised on a square base, 10 1/2 ins high and a pair of Edwardian bronzed plaster 

FIGURES of water carriers entitled "Morning & Evening Dew", 14 1/2 ins high.   

£20-£30. 
 

325 A PAIR OF 20TH CENTURY AMERICAN PATINATED SPELTER 

DOGS HEAD FORM BOOKENDS, 5 1/2 ins high and a late 

Victorian/Edwardian carved wooden Aneroid WALL BAROMETER, 19 ins 

high.  (2).   £20-£30. 
 

326 A BOX OF SUNDRY IVORY & BONE ITEMS for restoration work.         

£20-£30. 
 

327 TWO 19TH CENTURY TURNED WOODEN CUP & BALL GAMES, a 

folding SOLITAIRE -CUM-CHESS BOARD and a circular stained wooden 

SOLITAIRE BOARD & MARBLES.   £30-£50. 
 

328 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY RECTANGULAR GLAZED OAK TEA 

TRAY inset with an Eastern hand-painted silk panel, central roundel of an 

elephant, outer border of Pagoda's and figures, 22 1/2 ins x 16 1/2 ins and a 

mahogany TRAY TOP, 23 1/2 ins diameter (2).  £30-£50. 
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329 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY JAPANESE MEIJI PERIOD TWO FOLD 

SCREEN, black lacquered shibayama panels decorated with bone and mother-o-

pearl birds on boughs, circular signature tablet, in a carved frame, 34 ins high.   

SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £100-£200. 
 

330 A PAIR OF VICTORIAN CAST-IRON HARE FORM DOORSTOPS with 

foliate handles, impressed diamond registration marks, 15 1/2 ins high.  (2).     

£50-£75. 
 

331 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY BRASS BELL, 7 ins high with wrought iron 

wall mounting pull action bracket.   £60-£100. 
 

332 A 19TH CENTURY BRASS HANDBELL with turned wooden handle and a 

brass PRESERVING PAN, with swing handle.  (2).   £20-£30. 
 

333 A 19TH CENTURY COPPER WARMING PAN with foliate engraved lid and 

turned handle and a circular COPPER KETTLE.  (2).  £15-£20.    
 

334 A LATE 19TH CENTURY WILKINSON STEEL BAYONET with wooden 

grips and a later DITTO with fullered blade and wooden  grips.  (2).   £20-£30. 
 

335 A GENT'S CUTHBERTSON OF LONDON BLACK SILK TOP HAT, 

together with the original storage box.  (2).    £25-£40. 
 

336 AN EARLY 19TH CENTURY REGENCY PERIOD AND CUT-BRASS 

INLAID SARCOPHAGUS SHAPED NEEDLEWORK BOX, on bun feet, 11 

1/4 ins x 8 1/4 ins.   £30-£50. 
 

337 AN EARLY 19TH CENTURY MAHOGANY SARCOPHAGUS SHAPED 

TEA CADDY, boxwood strung, brass cornucopia ring side handles, raised on 

brass feet, 12 ins x 6 ins.   £30-£50. 
 

338 AN EDWARDIAN SQUARE INLAID MAHOGANY REVOLVING 

BOOKCASE, on a circular base, 14 ins square x 14 ins high.   £25-£40. 
 

339 A CARVED GREEN SOAPSTONE FIGURE OF AN AFRICAN MANS 

HEAD, 4 3/4 ins high, a carved red stone FIGURE OF AN EGYPTIAN, 10 ins 

high and four other FIGURES.  (6).   £20-£30. 

 

340 TWO PAIRS OF 19TH CENTURY BRASS CANDLESTICKS, an 

Edwardian brass beetle form BOOT JACK, an embossed brass TRAY, a brass 

OIL LAMP and a 19th Century oval brass KETTLE.  (6).   £20-£40. 
 

341 A 19TH CENTURY BRASS WIG HANGER, with turned mahogany handle 

and a set of bone/ebony DOMINOES contained in an Art Nouveau design TIN.  

(3).   £15-£25. 
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342 A 19TH CENTURY CARVED AND GILDED OAK SUNBURST with 

central carved eagle, 13 ins x 20 ins.   £50-£80. 
 

343 A 20TH CENTURY RUSSIAN KUBA ART MINERAL PICTURE depicting 

a wintry forest glade, marble edge frame, 11 1/2 ins x 9 1/4 ins.   £30-£50. 
 

344 A SET OF FIFTY PLAYERS CIGARETTE CARDS "SHIPS" BADGES", 

framed and glazed.         £15-£25. 
 

345 AN ALBUM OF EDWARDIAN AND LATER PICTURE POSTCARDS, an 

album of SCOTTISH PHOTOGRAPHS and a leather bound ALBUM OF 

PHOTOGRAPHS.  (3).   £25-£40. 
 

346 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY UNDERWOOD & UNDERWOOD 

MAHOGANY HAND HELD STEREOSCOPIC VIEWER, a boxed set of 

CARDS, Lower Egypt, another of Rome, another of Japan, a quantity of loose 

cards and two associated books on Egypt & Rome by Underwoods.   £40-£60. 
 

347 A 1914-1918 VICTORY MEDAL AND RIBBON, awarded SJT. A. ELLIS, 

LINC.R, an Egypt Lincolnshire Regt BADGE and a 1951 Festival of Britain 

Crown, boxed.   £15-£25. 
 

348 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY CARVED IVORY FEMALE FIGURE 

FORM PAPER-KNIFE, 7 ins long, three graduated ivory ELEPHANTS, a Pair 

of OPERA GLASSES & CASE and sundry other items.   £20-£30. 
 

349 A VICTORIAN WHITE CHRISTENING GOWN with lace-work collar and 

lace-work hem.   £25-£40. 
 

350 A LATE VICTORIAN HEUBACH PORCELAIN HEADED DOLL, brown 

hair, fixed blue glass eyes, closed mouth, bisque arms and composition legs, 16 

ins long.   £40-£60. 
 

351 A 20TH CENTURY BLACK BAKELITE TELEPHONE, with pull out index 

drawer.   £25-£40. 
 

352 A COLLECTOR'S "DERWENT" BROWN BAKELITE CASED 

WIRELESS, 14 ins x 7 ins and an ECHO model "U199" brown Bakelite cased 

WIRELESS.  (2).   £25-£40. 
 

353 A RECTANGULAR TOOL BOX CONTAINING A RAPIER BRACE AND 

BIT, two 19th Century DRAW KNIVES, A "Nurse & Co" brass back TENON 

SAW, etc.   £20-£30. 
 

354 A LATE 19TH/EARLY 20TH CENTURY MARPLES OAK TOOL CASE, 

with base drawer and brass carrying handles, 27 ins x 12 ins containing various 

tools including spokeshaves, beechwood planes etc.   £50-£75. 



 

37 

 

 

355 A LATE 19TH CENTURY WALNUT AND BEECHWOOD MANTLE 

CLOCK, the circular white enamel dial supporting a twin train movement, 12 

ins high.   £30-£50. 

 

356 A LATE 19TH CENTURY GERMAN VIENNA STYLE WALNUT AND 

BEECHWOOD WALL CLOCK, twin train movement with foliate embossed 

dial centre, enclosed by a glazed door with applied split turnings, 23 ins high.   

£25-£40. 
 

357 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY OAK MANTLE CLOCK, glazed reeded edge 

door enclosing, silvered chapter ring and twin train movement, 14 3/4 ins high.   

£20-£30. 
 

358 A LATE VICTORIAN BLACK SLATE AND ROUGE MARBLE ALARM 

MANTLE CLOCK, with white enamel dial and a pair of similar five light 

CANDELABRA, raised on black/rouge slate bases, 16 ins high.   £50-£80. 
 

359 MARTI, PARIS, AN EDWARDIAN INLAID MAHOGANY MANTLE 

CLOCK, the milestone shaped case with brass pillars and ball feet,white enamel 

dial with twin train movement, 11 1/2 ins high and an early 20th century 

mahogany lancet-shaped MANTLE CLOCK with silvered dial and twin train 

movement, 8 1/2 ins high.  (2).   £50-£80. 
 

360 AN EDWARDIAN MAHOGANY INLAID ARCHED TOP MANTLE 

CLOCK, circular white enamel dial with twin train "Philip Haas" movement 

striking on a gong, raised on brass bun feet, 13 1/2 ins high.   £70-£100. 
 

361 GUSTAV BECKER, A REGENCY REVIVAL EDWARDIAN 

MAHOGANY LANCET SHAPED BRACKET CLOCK, with foliate 

marquetry and brass inlay, on brass feet, the circular  silvered dial with three 

train movement and strike silent lever, striking on a five-rod gong, 17 3/4 ins 

high.  £150-£200. 
 

362 AN ART DECO PERIOD ROUGE MARBLE AND ONYX CLOCK of 

stepped fronted form with brass and chrome pillars, octagonal copper finish dial 

with twin train French striking movement, 15 1/2 ins x 20 ins and a Pair of SIDE 

ORNAMENTS.  (3).   £160-£220. 
 

363 A 19TH CENTURY JAPY FRERES GILT BRASS MANTLE CLOCK, 

circular gilt dial with enamelled numerals, twin train striking movement, in an 

ornate pierced foliate case surmounted by an urn, 19 1/2 ins high.   £175-£250. 
 

364 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY GERMAN BRASS 400 DAY CLOCK, cream 

dial with arabic numerals, in a mahogany stained portico case with hinged top, 16 

ins high.   £75-£100. 
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365 JS. SOMALVICO, LONDON, AN EARLY 19TH CENTURY 

MAHOGANY BANJO BAROMETER, ebony and boxwood strung, the 10 ins 

silvered dial with urn and scroll engraved centre, long thermometer and 

hygrometer above with a swan neck pediment, 42 ins high (hygrometer a.f.)        

£120-£180. 
 

366 A LATE 19TH CENTURY GOTHIC REVIVAL BRASS CASED MANTLE 

CLOCK with circular enamel dial and twin train alarm movement, 7 3/4 ins 

high.   £40-£60. 
 

367 A LATE 19TH CENTURY GILT SPELTER AND PORCELAIN MANTLE 

CLOCK, the French Marti & Co twin train movement with pink floral porcelain 

dial, the case inset with porcelain panels and surmounted by an urn, 13 1/2 ins 

high (faults).   £40-£60. 

 

FURNITURE & MIRRORS 
 

368 AN EARLY 19TH CENTURY MAHOGANY LONGCASE CLOCK, the 

square painted dial with twin train 8 day movement and subsidiary date and 

seconds dials, the break arch hood above a long trunk door flanked by fluted 

stiles, raised on a stepped crossbanded base, lacks plinth, 80 1/2 ins high.      

£200-£300. 
 

369 A REPRODUCTION MAHOGANY CASED LONGCASE CLOCK, break 

arch gilt dial with a triple weight movement enclosed by a glazed door, 78 ins 

high.  £30-£50. 
 

370 A REPRODUCTION GILT ARCHED TOP RECTANGULAR WALL 

MIRROR with a ribbon tied crest, 23 1/2 ins x 17 1/2 ins, an oval gilt WALL 

MIRROR and an early 20th Century gilt STRUT MIRROR.  (3).   £25-£40. 

 

371 A REPRODUCTION NATURAL PINE BLANKET BOX, with plinth base, 

36 ins x 17 1/2 ins and an Edwardian tiled top bamboo PLANT STAND, 10 ins 

square.  (2).   £20-£30. 
 

372 A 20TH CENTURY FIGURED WALNUT SERPENTINE FRONTED 

SIDEBOARD, three central drawers flanked by cupboard doors, raised on 

cabriole legs, 55 1/2 ins wide.   £20-£30. 
 

373 A 20TH CENTURY REPRODUCTION OAK VENEERED AND 

BEECHWOOD DRESSER, the arched top two tier plate rack above a lunette 

carved frieze drawer with panelled cupboards below, 30 ins wide.   £20-£30. 
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374 A 20TH CENTURY REPRODUCTION GEORGIAN REVIVAL STAINED 

BEECH BOOKCASE, the moulded cornice above three arched astragal glazed 

doors, the projecting base with three drawer and fielded panelled doors below, on 

a plinth base, 64 ins wide x 78 ins high.   £50-£80. 
 

375 A 1930/40'S OAK COCKTAIL CABINET, the glass sliding doors above a 

pull-out slide and shallow drawer, flanked by two small drawers with cupboards 

under with faux ivory/tortoiseshell knobs, 30 ins wide.   £25-£40. 
 

376 A 20TH CENTURY REPRODUCTION OAK SIDEBOARD, the raised back 

with central lozenge carved cupboard flanked by shelves, the base with two 

carved frieze drawers, central linenfold panel flanked by panelled cupboard 

doors, 55 ins wide.   £20-£30. 
 

377 A 1930'S MAHOGANY KNEEHOLE DRESSING TABLE, the arched mirror 

above three drawers and shaped apron, on cabriole legs with pad toes, 39 ins 

wide.   £20-£30. 
 

378 A 1920/30'S ART DECO INFLUENCE FIGURED WALNUT GENT'S 

PRESS CUPBOARD, enclosing four sliding trays, raised on dwarf cabriole 

legs, 33 ins wide.   £25-£40. 
 

379 A 20TH CENTURY REPRODUCTION OAK COCKTAIL CABINET, the 

linen fold fall front above an arcaded drawer with lozenge carved panelled doors 

below, 29 1/2 ins wide.   £30-£50. 
 

380 A REPRODUCTION OAK BOOKCASE enclosed by twin leaded light doors, 

on bracket style feet, 33 ins wide.   £25-£40. 
 

381 A 20TH CENTURY REPRODUCTION OAK DWARF CABINET enclosed 

by twin carved panelled doors, on turned legs, 20 ins wide and a reproduction 

oak three-tier TEA TROLLEY with leaded glazed door to one end, 29 ins x 17 

ins.  (2).   £30-£40. 
 

382 A 1920/30'S OAK HALL SEAT, the fold-over back above a hinged seat with 

panelled front, 30 ins wide.   £25-£40. 
 

383 A SMALL 20TH CENTURY REPRODUCTION OAK DRESSER, the two 

tier plate rack abov e a moulded edge top, five small drawers arranged around a 

shaped apron, raised on turned legs united by a potboard, 30 ins wide.   £40-£60. 
 

384 A 1920/30'S BRASS STUDDED LEATHER COVERED CABINET raised on 

turned legs united by stretchers, 17 ins wide.   £30-£50. 
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385 AN EDWARDIAN ART NOUVEAU OAK BUREAU, the shaped and pierced 

three-quarter gallery back above a fall front with glazed roundel inset faux strap 

hinges and handle, shaped sides below with shelves, 25 1/2 ins wide.   £70-£100. 
 

386 A LATE 19TH/EARLY 20TH CENTURY CARVED OAK MONKS 

BENCH, the fold-over carved edge top with Romayne roundels to the underside, 

hinged seat above a foliate strapwork front panels, carved stiles on bun feet, 33 

1/2 ins wide.   £120-£180. 
 

387 A SET OF FOUR 1920/30'S OAK DINING CHAIRS, the pierced foliate 

carved crest rails above lath backs flanked by barley-twist uprights, raised on 

turned legs united by barley-twist front stretchers.  (4).   £40-£60. 
 

388 A 19TH CENTURY MAHOGANY CHEST OF DRAWERS, the moulded 

edge top above two short and three long graduated drawers, raised on bracket 

feet, 40 ins wide, with restorations.   £60-£90. 
 

389 A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY WARDROBE, the plain cornice above a pair 

of arched panelled doors enclosing four slides and three drawers, on a plinth 

base, 46 ins wide.   £100-£150. 
 

390 A VICTORIAN WALNUT REVOLVING PIANO STOOL, the circular 

leather covered seat raised on an inverted baluster column with moulded 

downswept legs.   £40-£60. 
 

391 A GEORGIAN REVIVAL MAHOGANY BUREAU BOOKCASE, the 

moulded cornice above twin astragal glazed doors, fall front above two short and 

one long drawers, raised on square legs united by stretchers, 33 1/2 ins wide.   

£60-£90. 
 

392 A GEORGIAN REVIVAL RECTANGULAR GILT WALL MIRROR, the 

moulded framed surmounted by a central urn and Prince of Wales feathers tied 

with swags and drapery, 49 ins x 24 ins max.  £75-£100. 
 

393 A 1920/30'S OAK OVAL GATELEG DINING TABLE, raised on barley-

twist legs united by plain stretchers, 60 ins x 41 ins ext.   £30-£50. 
 

394 A 1920/30'S OAK SYLAPHONE CABINET GRAMOPHONE, hinged top 

above a pair of carved doors, raised on barley-twist legs united by side stretchers, 

working order.   £30-£50. 
 

395 A 1920/30'S OAK SIDEBOARD, the galleried back above two moulded 

drawers, three carved panelled doors below, raised on barley-twist legs united by 

stretchers, 54 ins wide.   £40-£60. 
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396 A SET OF SIX BEECHWOOD & ELM WHEELBACK DINING CHAIRS, 

solid saddle seats raised on turned legs united by stretchers together with a 

similar ARMCHAIR and single CHAIR.  (8).   £60-£80. 
 

397 A REPRODUCTION OVAL OAK & BEECHWOOD GATELEG DINING 

TABLE, raised on turned legs with single gates united by plain stretchers, 67 ins 

x 41 ins.   £25-£40. 
 

398 A 20TH CENTURY REPRODUCTION OAK DRESSER, the two tier shaped 

sided plate rack above two moulded front drawers divided by split turnings, 

raised on turned legs united by a pot-board, 36 ins wide.   £80-£120. 
 

399 A 1920/30'S OAK BUREAU BOOKCASE, the projecting cornice above twin 

leaded light doors, the panelled fall above a frieze drawer with three graduated 

drawers below, on stile feet with shaped apron, 37 ins wide.   £75-£100. 
 

400 A 20TH CENTURY OAK HANGING CORNER CUPBOARD, the moulded 

cornice above two twin panel doors, 30 ins wide x 36 1/2 ins high.   £25-£40. 
 

401 A 20TH CENTURY NEST OF THREE OCCASIONAL TABLES, raised on 

silhouette shaped end supports, the largest 21 ins x 13 ins and a ditto STOOL, on 

silhouette end supports.  (2).   £25-£40. 
 

402 A 20TH CENTURY REPRODUCTION OAK JOINT STOOL, the moulded 

edge top raised on baluster turned outsplayed legs united by plain stretchers, 18 

ins x 11 ins.   £30-£40. 
 

403 A 19TH CENTURY BEECHWOOD NURSING CHAIR, pierced slat, rush 

seat raised on sabre legs and an Edwardian beechwood ARMCHAIR with 

pierced  lath back and upholstered seat.  (2).  £25-£40. 
 

404 A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY OCCASIONAL TABLE, the rectangular 

moulded edge top raised on carved lappet column with circular base and scroll 

feet, 19 ins x 17 ins.   £30-£50. 
 

405 A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY CIRCULAR REVOLVING SHAVING 

STAND, central twin lidded compartment raised on a turned and fluted column, 

on downswept cabriole legs, upright and mirror lacing.   £20-£30. 
 

406 AN EDWARDIAN MAHOGANY & SATINWOOD BANDED MUSIC 

CABINET, the galleried back above a glazed and panelled door, raised on 

square tapered legs and castors, 22 ins wide.  £40-£60. 
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407 A GOOD QUALITY RECTANGULAR OAK DINING TABLE, the cleated 

top raised on square fluted edge legs united by stretchers, 59 ins x 33 1/2 ins, 

four matching ladder back DINING CHAIRS with brown hide drop in seats and 

two hide back and seat MASTER CHAIRS.  (7).  £120-£180. 
 

408 AN EN-SUITE OAK SIDE TABLE, two frieze drawers above two railed tiers, 

on square fluted edge legs, 48 1/2 ins x 19 ins.   £50-£80. 
 

409 A MODERN LIMED EFFECT PINE CHEST OF DRAWERS, the moulded 

edge top above two short and four long graduated drawers, raised on a shaped 

plinth base, 31 ins wide.   £25-£40. 
 

410 A 20TH CENTURY REPRODUCTION PINE TRIPOD TABLE, the circular 

top raised on a turned stem and downswept legs, 20 ins diameter.   £10-£20. 
 

411 A 20TH CENTURY REPRODUCTION NEST OF THREE OCCASIONAL 

TABLE, quarter veneered with shaped edges raised on cabriole legs, the largest 

22 1/2 ins x 16 ins.   £20-£30. 
 

412 A 20TH CENTURY REPRODUCTION FRENCH INFLUENCE GILDED 

BEECHWOOD WINDOW SEAT, carved frame with cane work sides and seat 

raised on turned and stop-fluted legs, 30 ins wide.   £25-£40. 
 

413 AN EDWARDIAN INLAID MAHOGANY & BEECHWOOD FOLDING 

ARMCHAIR, upholstered back with pierced splat below, upholstered seat, on 

"X" frame legs.   £25-£40. 
 

414 A SMALL REPRODUCTION MAHOGANY SERPENTINE FRONTED 

BUREAU, the crossbanded fall above four graduated drawers on bracket feet, 21 

ins wide.   £30-£50. 
 

415 A REPRODUCTION MAHOGANY "LONG JOHN" COFFEE TABLE, the 

crossbanded top above a shaped frieze raised on cabriole legs, 38 ins x 17 1/2 ins.   

£20-£40. 
 

416 A REPRODUCTION GEORGIAN REVIVAL MAHOGANY ELBOW 

CHAIR, the carved and pierced vase splat above shaped arms, stuff-over seat, 

raised on square legs united by stretchers.   £40-£60. 
 

417 A GOOD QUALITY REPRODUCTION GEORGIAN REVIVAL 

MAHOGANY PEDESTAL WRITING DESK, the green tooled leather top 

above three frieze drawers raised on drawer inset pedestals with canted corners 

and moulded outline ends, 60 ins x 32 ins.   £200-£300. 
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418 A GOOD QUALITY REPRODUCTION GEORGIAN REVIVAL 

MAHOGANY CONCAVE FRONTED CORNER CUPBOARD, the dentil 

cornice above a pair of astragal glazed doors with moulded outline cupboard 

doors below, on bracket feet, 36 ins wide.   £75-£100. 
 

419 A GOOD QUALITY REPRODUCTION GEORGIAN REVIVAL 

MAHOGANY BOOKCASE enclosed by three thirteen-pane astragal glazed 

doors, on bracket feet, 57 ins wide.   £80-£120. 
 

420 A GOOD QUALITY REPRODUCTION MAHOGANY SERPENTINE 

FRONTED DRINKS CABINET, the dentil moulded cornice above two 

panelled doors flanked by canted corners, pull-out slide and four graduated 

drawers below, on bracket feet, 28 ins wide.   £60-£90. 
 

421 A REPRODUCTION MAHOGANY TWO TIER WHATNOT STYLE 

TABLE, two apron drawers, raised on turned legs and castors, 34 1/2 ins x 18 

ins.   £40-£60. 
 

422 A PAIR OF REPRODUCTION MAHOGANY BEDSIDE CHESTS each 

with moulded edge tops above pull-out slides and two drawers, raised on cabriole 

legs with shell knees, 17 1/2 ins wide.  (2).   £40-£60. 
 

423 A REPRODUCTION CHIPPENDALE REVIVAL GILT WALL MIRROR, 

in a foliate "C" scroll frame with leafy crest, 46 ins x 22 ins.   £50-£80. 
 

424 A GOOD QUALITY 1920/30'S GEORGIAN REVIVAL MAHOGANY 

CARD TABLE IN THE GILLOWS STYLE, the quarter veneered and 

crossband fold-over top above three frieze drawers, raised on square chamfered 

legs with pierced corner brackets, 30 ins wide.   £100-£150. 
 

425 WARING & GILLOW, LANCASTER, A 1920/30'S OAK SIDEBOARD, the 

galleried back above a fluted frieze, two central drawers divided by a blind fret 

panel, four panel cupboard doors, raised on spiral fluted legs united by stretchers, 

72 ins wide.   £80-£120. 
 

426 A 1920/30'S OAK ART DECO DESIGN ARCHED TOP WALL MIRROR, 

with round boss decoration, 42 1/2 ins x 26 1/2 ins.   £25-£40. 
 

427 A REPRODUCTION OVAL OAK GATELEG DINING TABLE, raised on 

baluster turned supports, single gates united by plain stretchers, 47 ins x 34 1/2 

ins.   £25-£40. 
 

428 A GOOD MODERN CHINESE BLACK GROUND CARPET with circular 

floral motifs and outer cream floral border, 118 ins x 79 ins.   £25-£40. 
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429 A MODERN GREEN GROUND ORIENTAL RUG, the central field with 

three rows of octagonal motifs and outer guard stripes, 72 ins x 50 ins.   £50-£70. 
 

430 A MODERN ORIENTAL RED GROUND RUG, central panel of stylised 

flower-heads with outer panels of floral motifs, 56 ins x 35 1/2 ins.   £50-£70. 
 

431 A 20TH CENTURY RED GROUND BOKHARA RUG, the central panel of 

five rows of octagons with six outer guard stripes, 74 ins x 53 ins.   £60-£80. 
 

432 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY CAUCASIAN RED GROUND PRAYER 

RUG, central stepped arch with floral motif, with four outer guard stripes, 63 ins 

x 41 ins.   £50-£80. 
 

433 A 20TH CENTURY CAUCASIAN KELIM STYLE RUG, with twenty four 

panels of latch key bordered designs, 96 ins x 63 ins.   £40-£70. 
 

434 A GOOD QUALITY 20TH CENTURY CAUCASIAN CARPET, indigo blue 

ground with three central panels with four outer guard stripes, 120 ins x 78 ins.   

£60-£100. 
 

435 A MODERN 20TH CENTURY CAUCASIAN RED GROUND RUG, central 

cream motif with three outer guard stripes, 72 ins x 56 ins.   £30-£50. 
 

436 A MODERN 20TH CENTURY BOKHARA RUG, brick red ground with five 

rows of octagons and four outer guard stripes, 97 ins x 75 ins.   £50-£80. 
 

437 A NEST OF THREE REPRODUCTION MAHOGANY OCCASIONAL 

TABLES, on cabriole legs with shell knees, the largest with drop flaps.         

£25-£40. 
 

438 A 20TH CENTURY GEORGIAN REVIVAL WALNUT SCOOP TOP 

FOUR DIVISION CANTERBURY, base drawer, raised on turned legs and 

castors.   £40-£60. 
 

439 A 20TH CENTURY GEORGIAN REVIVAL WALNUT CORNER 

CUPBOARD with boxwood stringing enclosed by a glazed door, 26 ins wide.  

£40-£60. 
 

440 A 20TH CENTURY GEORGIAN REVIVAL MAHOGANY COFFEE 

TABLE, raised on square legs with pierced corner brackets, 42 ins x 21 ins anda 

pair of smaller TABLES, 19 ins x 16 ins.  (3).          £40-£60. 
 

441 A SMALL REPRODUCTION YEW-WOOD VENEERED CHEST OF 

DRAWERS, the crossbanded top above four drawers, raised on bracket feet, 17  

1/2 ins wide.   £25-£40. 
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442 A REPRODUCTION SERPENTINE FRONTED MAHOGANY 

COMMODE, three long drawers with incised carving above a shaped apron, 

raised on cabriole legs, 35 ins wide.   £40-£60. 
 

443 A REPRODUCTION GEORGIAN REVIVAL MAHOGANY WINE 

TABLE, the tray top raised on a turned stem with downswept legs, 14 1/2 ins 

diameter and a ditto mahogany TORCHERE.  (2).  £30-£50. 
 

444 AN EDWARDIAN WALNUT POT CUPBOARD, the carved galleried back 

above a panelled door, on a plinth base, 14 1/2 ins wide and a rosewood veneered 

DITTO, 17 ins wide.  (2).   £40-£60. 
 

445 AN EDWARDIAN STAINED BEECHWOOD MUSIC CHEST, fitted with 

six drawers, on square tapered legs, 21 ins wide.   £30-£50. 
 

446 AN EDWARDIAN INLAID MAHOGANY MARBLE TOP WASHSTAND, 

enclosed by two satinwood banded doors, raised on square tapered legs and 

castors, 22 1/2 ins wide and an oval mahogany skeleton TOILET MIRROR.  (2).   

£40-£70. 
 

447 A LATE VICTORIAN MAHOGANY CHEST OF DRAWERS, the cleated 

top above three graduated drawers, brass handles, raised on turned feet, 33 1/2 

ins wide.   £60-£80. 
 

448 AN EDWARDIAN UPHOLSTERED EASY CHAIR, raised on square tapered 

legs and castors.   £25-£40. 
 

449 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY OAK FOUR TIER SECTIONAL 

BOOKCASE, three quarter galleried top above four lift and slide glazed doors, 

on a shaped fronted base, 34 ins wide.   £100-£150. 
 

450 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY OAK ROLL-TOP DESK, the tambour front 

revealing a fitted interior above a right-hand pedestal with four drawers and 

frieze drawer to recess, 36 ins wide.   £75-£100. 
 

451 A 19TH CENTURY MAHOGANY BREAKFAST TABLE, the circular 

moulded edge top raised on a tapering octagonal column with triform base and 

carved paw feet, 40 1/2 ins diameter.   £75-£100. 
 

452 A PAIR OF VICTORIAN WALNUT SHAPED BALLOON BACK DINING 

CHAIRS, with pierced and carved mid-bars, stuff-over seats, raised on cabriole 

legs.  (2).   £25-£40. 
 

453 A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY CHEST OF DRAWERS, the rounded corner 

top above two long drawers with integral plinth base, 42 ins wide, with faults.   

£30-£50. 
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454 A 19TH CENTURY MAHOGANY THREE-TIER BUFFET, the galleried 

tiers raised on tapering fluted uprights with gadrooned finials and brass cup 

castors, 41 ins wide.   £150-£200. 
 

455 A 1920/30'S MAHOGANY BUREAU BOOKCASE, the moulded cornice 

above a pair of arched eight pane astragal doors, the fall front above three 

graduated drawers, raised on cabriole legs, 35 ins wide.   £40-£60. 
 

456 A 1920/30'S OVAL MAHOGANY EXTENDING DINING TABLE, one 

extra leaf, raised on cabriole legs with pad toes, 72 ins x 42 ins.   £50-£80. 
 

457 A LATE VICTORIAN WALNUT OVERMANTLE MIRROR, the arched 

bevel edge mirror with shelf above supported on projecting stop-fluted pillars, 54 

ins wide.   £25-£40. 
 

458 A HARLEQUIN SET OF SIX VICTORIAN MAHOGANY DINING 

CHAIRS, comprising three with compressed balloon backs and carved mid-bars, 

on turned legs and three ditto balloon backs, on turned legs, all with tapestry 

work seats.  (6).   £60-£100. 
 

459 THREE MATCHING VICTORIAN WALNUT DINING CHAIRS with 

shaped balloon backs, pierced mid-bars, stuff-over seats raised on moulded 

cabriole legs.  (3).   £30-£50. 
 

460 A GEORGIAN COUNTRY MADE OAK CORNER CUPBOARD enclosed 

by a panelled door, flanked by canted sides with moulded surround, 28 ins x 37 

ins.   £40-£60. 

 

461 A GEORGIAN COUNTRY MADE OAK BUREAU, the fall front above four 

long graduated drawers with brass swan-neck handles, raised on bracket feet, 36 

ins wide.   £80-£120. 
 

462 AN ANTIQUE OAK JOINT STOOL, the rectangular moulded edge top raised 

on turned legs united by stretchers, 19 1/2 ins x 9 1/2 ins.   £60-£80. 
 

463 A GEORGIAN COUNTRY MADE OAK & ELM TRIPOD TABLE, the 

circular tilt top raised on a vase turned stem with three downswept legs, 32 ins 

diameter.   £60-£80. 
 

464 AN EARLY 18TH CENTURY WALNUT VENEERED BUREAU, the 

crossbanded and herringbone inlaid fall revealing a fitted interior with sliding  

well compartment, one long, two short and two long graduated oak lined 

drawers, lacks feet, 36 1/2 ins wide (for restoration).   £200-£300. 
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465 A 19TH CENTURY MAHOGANY TILT TOP TRIPOD TABLE, the 

circular tray top raised on a turned stem with three downswept legs and ball feet, 

21 ins diameter.   £75-£100. 
 

466 A VICTORIAN FIGURED WALNUT SHAPE FRONTED SIDE 

CABINET, central arched mirror cupboard door flanked by shaped shelves with 

turned supports, raised on turned legs and castors, 42 ins wide.   £70-£100. 
 

467 AN EDWARDIAN MAHOGANY REVOLVING BOOKCASE, roundel 

inlaid and satinwood banded top above railed sides, on an "X" base and castors, 

19 ins square.   £120-£180. 
 

468 AN EDWARDIAN INLAID MAHOGANY BUREAU BOOKCASE, the 

moulded cornice above a crossbanded frieze, twin leaded light doors below, the 

oval marquetry inlaid fall above a frieze drawer with cupboards under, raised on 

bracket feet, 38 1/2 ins wide.   £100-£150. 
 

469 AN EDWARDIAN HEPPLEWHITE REVIVAL MAHOGANY SHIELD-

BACK ELBOW CHAIR, brass studded green leather upholstery with 

downswept arms, raised on square tapered stop-fluted legs.   £40-£60. 
 

470 AN EDWARDIAN REGENCY REVIVAL MAHOGANY BERGERE 

ELBOW CHAIR, caned back and seat, moulded arms, moulded rails and 

moulded square tapered legs.   £25-£40. 
 

471 AN EDWARDIAN CIRCULAR INLAID MAHOGANY LAMP TABLE, 

raised on square outsplayed legs and a 19th Century mahogany oval TRIPOD 

TABLE on a turned stem and downswept legs, 23 ins x 15 1/2 ins. a.f.  (2).     

£30-£50. 
 

472 A 19TH CENTURY MAHOGANY DROP-FLAP DINING TABLE, raised 

on round turned legs, 63 ins x 42 ins, extended.   £40-£60. 
 

473 THOMAS RUDD, DUDLEY, CIRCA 1842-1868, A 19TH CENTURY OAK 

AND MAHOGANY LONCASE CLOCK, the arched dial with painted spaniel 

and landscape to the arch, 8 day movement with calendar and seconds dials, the 

arched hood with glazed door flanked by turned split pillars, short crossbanded 

trunk door flanked by split pillars, stepped base with canted corners on ogee feet, 

82 ins high.   £250-£400. 
 

474 A GEORGE III OAK DRESSER, the mahogany crossbanded top above three 

drawers with pierced brass handles, shaped apron, raised on square tapered legs 

with panelled ends, 73 ins wide, with restoration.  £150-£250. 
 

475 A VICTORIAN STRIPPED PINE CHEST, the three-quarter galleried top 

above three graduated drawers, raised on turned feet, 41 1/2 ins wide.   £75-£100. 
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476 A LATE 19TH CENTURY STRIPPED PINE DRESSER, central mirror 

flanked by spindle galleries with two drawers below, two frieze drawers with 

foliate carved and panelled doors below, on stile feet with shaped corner 

brackets, 49 ins wide.   £60-£100. 
 

477 A 19TH CENTURY CONTINENTAL PINE DRESSER, the arched top above 

a pair of glazed doors flanked by canted corbelled corners, the base with two 

panelled doors flanked by moulded canted corners and shaped feet., 50 ins wide.   

£75-£100. 
 

478 A 19TH CENTURY ROSEWOOD CHEST, the crossbanded top above two 

short and two long drawers with ivory escutcheons, raised on barley-twist 

supports and platford base with bracket feet, 20 ins wide, with restorations.     

£75-£100. 
 

479 A LATE VICTORIAN WALNUT WRITING TABLE, the twin flap leather 

inset top above an arrangement of three drawers to the kneehole, raised on square 

tapered legs, 32 ins closed.   £80-£120. 
 

480 A LATE VICTORIAN WALNUT CHEST OF DRAWERS, the chamfered 

edge top above two short & two long drawers with maple veneered fronts, raised 

on a plinth base, 42 ins wide.   £80-£120. 
 

481 A LATE 19TH CENTURY OAK AESTHETIC MOVEMENT SIDE 

CABINET, the raised back with central glazed cupboard flanked by mirror 

panels, two frieze drawers above panelled doors with foliate inlaid panels and 

stylised flower and lancet designs, on a shaped plinth base, 41 1/2 ins wide.         

SEE ILLUSTRATION.   £180-£250.                
 

482 MAPLE & CO LTD, AN EDWARDIAN INLAID MAHOGANY BUREAU 

BOOKCASE, the moulded cornice above a pair of astragal glazed doors, the 

paterae inlaid fall revealing a fitted interior with central sliding tray and inkwells, 

two short and three long drawers, raised on a shaped plinth, 40 ins wide.       

£300-£400. 
 

483 A LADY'S EDWARDIAN MAHOGANY AND SATINWOOD BANDED 

WRITING DESK, the leather-cloth inset top above a frieze drawer, two right-

hand drawers, raised on square tapered legs with brass castors united by 

stretchers, 41 ins wide.   £100-£150. 
 

484 A SMALL VICTORIAN WALNUT BOOKCASE, the moulded edge top 

above two glazed doors flanked by projecting turned and stop fluted pillars, on 

turned feet, 33 1/2 ins wide.  £80-£120. 
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485 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY REGENCY REVIVAL MAHOGANY BOW-

FRONTED SIDEBOARD, ebony strung, central frieze drawer flanked by 

cupboards with brass lion-mask ring handles, on square tapered legs with stop 

toes, 48 ins wide.   £80-£120. 
 

486 A GEORGIAN REVIVAL MAHOGANY BOW-FRONTED SIDE TABLE, 

the shaped three quarter galleried top above a frieze drawer, raised on square 

tapered legs, 32 ins wide.   £100-£150. 
 

487 A SET OF FOUR EARLY 19TH CENTURY REGENCY PERIOD 

SIMULATED ROSEWOOD DINING CHAIRS, rope twist top rails and 

foliate mid-bars, caned seats, raised on sabre legs.  (4).   £120-£150. 
 

488 A WILLIAM IV MAHOGANY SCROLL-ARM ELBOW CHAIR, moulded 

outline crest rail above a roundel clasped mid-bar, drop-in seat, raised on turned 

and fluted front legs.   £60-£100. 
 

489 A GEORGE IV MAHOGANY CENTRE COLUMN PEMBROKE/DINING 

TABLE, end drawers either side, raised on around tapering column, circular 

gadrooned platform with four knuckled sabre legs with brass bullnose castors, 55 

ins x 42 ins ext.   £150-£250. 
 

490 AN EARLY 19TH CENTURY REGENCY PERIOD MAHOGANY SOFA 

TABLE, the twin flap top with two frieze drawers and opposing dummy 

drawers, raised on four ring turned columns with downswept reeded legs and 

brass bullnose castors, 40 ins x 27 ins closed (with restorations).   £150-£250). 
 

491 A WILLIAM IV MAHOGANY SCROLL-ARM ELBOW CHAIR, the 

curved crest rail above a foliate clasped mid-bar, stuff-over seat, raised on lappet 

capped turned legs.   £50-£80. 
 

492 A WILLIAM IV ROSEWOOD CARD TABLE, the baize lined fold over top 

above a carved scroll ended frieze, turned centre column with gadrooned collar 

and quatreform base with carved scroll feet and castors, 36 ins x 17 3/4 ins.   SEE 

FRONT COVER ILLUSTRATION.  £160-£220. 
 

493 A 19TH CENTURY ROSEWOOD ARMCHAIR, the scrolled crest rail above 

a padded back, drop-in seat, scrolled arms with flower-head paterae, raised on 

turned legs and castors.   £100-£150. 
 

494 A VICTORIAN WALNUT SPOONBACK ARMCHAIR, the foliate carved 

frame with buttoned back, open scroll arms, serpentine fornt seat raised on 

cabriole legs and castors.   £120-£180. 
 

 

 



 

50 

 

495 A VICTORIAN ROSEWOOD FRAMED SPOONBACK ARMCHAIR with 

open scrolled arms, serpentine front seat, raised on cabriole legs and castors.   

£80-£120. 
 

496 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY MAHOGANY PEDESTAL WRITING 

DESK, the leathercloth inset top above a central drawer flanked by pedestals 

each with folio slides and four graduated drawers, raised on plinth bases, 53 1/2 

ins x 29 1/2 ins.   £150-£250. 
 

497 A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY BOW-FRONT CHEST OF DRAWERS, two 

short and three long drawers with original knob handles, 36 ins wide (lacks feet).   

£75-£100. 
 

498 AN EARLY 19TH CENTURY RECTANGULAR GILT PIER MIRROR 

with white glass vignette panel, fluted half columns, urn motif glass panel crest 

surmounted by an eagle and flanked by half urns, 49 ins x 22 ins max.   SEE 

ILLUSTRATION.   £250-£400. 
 

499 A LATE 18TH CENTURY MAHOGANY LONGCASE CLOCK, inlaid with 

boxwood stringing, the broken-arch pediment hood with free-standing reeded 

pillars, shaped top trunk door above a raised panel, on a stepped base and plinth, 

the painted dial supporting an eight day movement, 91 1/2 ins high.   £300-£400. 
 

500 A GEORGIAN MAHOGANY CHEST OF DRAWERS, the projecting dentil 

moulded cornice above seven graduated drawers, brass swan neck handles, raised 

on bracket feet, 37 1/2 ins wide.  £500-£700. 
 

501 A WILLIAM & MARY REVIVAL OAK CABINET ON CHEST, the 

cushion moulded cornice above a pair of doors enclosing a walnut and 

herringbone banded interior, with central cupboard, drawers, pigeon holes and 

secret drawers, the base with four long drawers raised on bun feet, 45 ins wide.   

£180-£250. 
 

502 A 19TH CENTURY OAK CABINET, bone and mother-o-pearl inlaid, the 

moulded top above a dentil bracket frieze with drawer, geometric moulded door 

with split turned decoration, moulded stiles, panelled ends, raised on bun feet, 28 

ins wide.   £150-£200. 
 

503 A 20TH CENTURY OAK JOINT STOOL, the moulded edge top above an 

arcaded shaped frieze raised on turned legs united by stretchers, 17 1/2 ins x 11 

1/2 ins.  £40-£60. 
 

504 A GEORGE III MAHOGANY CHEST OF DRAWERS, the projecting 

cornice above two short and three long drawers, original brass swan neck 

handles, canted corners, on a later plinth base, 40 1/2 ins wide.   £100-£200. 
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505 NO LOT. 
 

506 JAS SHOOLBRED & CO, AN EDWARDIAN MARQUETRY INLAID 

ROSEWOOD ENVELOPE TOP CARD TABLE, frieze drawer raised on 

turned and stop-fluted leg united by a circular tier and stretchers, 22 ins square.   

£100-£150. 
 

507 AN EDWARDIAN MAHOGANY DISPLAY CABINET, the dentil moulded 

cornice above a pair of three quarter glazed lancet astragal doors, on square 

beaded outswept legs with pierced corner brackers, 37 ins wide x 69 ins high.   

£80-£120. 
 

508 AN EDWARDIAN INLAID MAHOGANY SHERATON REVIVAL 

ELBOW CHAIR, pierced fan inlaid back, stuff-over seat, raised on square 

tapered legs with stop toes.   £40-£60. 
 

509 AN EDWARDIAN INLAID MAHOGANY SHERATON REVIVAL TUB 

CHAIR, upholstered back with pierced side splat arm supports, bow-fronted 

seat, raised on cabriole legs.   £40-£60. 
 

510 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY BEECHWOOD & ELM SPINDLE-BACK 

SMOKERS BOW ARMCHAIR, upholstered seat, raised on turned legs united 

by stretchers.   £30-£50. 
 

511 A LATE VICTORIAN GOTHIC REVIVAL WALNUT HALL CHAIR, 

pierced back incised roundel carving, solid seat, raised on turned front legs.   

£40-£60. 
 

512 AN EARLY 20TH CENTURY OAK CANE TOP FENDER STOOL, raised 

on turned legs united by barley-twist stretchers, 36 ins x 10 1/2 ins and an 

Edwardian mahogany fall front COAL PURDONIUM, with applied scrolled 

designs, 16 ins wide.  (2).   £50-£80. 
 

513 AN EDWARDIAN UPHOLSTERED HORSESHOE-SHAPED TUB 

CHAIR, the padded arms raised on spiral turned uprights, stuff-over seat, raised 

on spiral turned legs and castors, stamped C. HINDLEY & SONS, LONDON.   

£50-£75. 
 

514 AN EDWARDIAN URN SHAPED JARDINIERE, railed sides with chained 

lion masks and brass liner, central pendant finial, raised on shaped legs united by 

a lower tier.   £40-£60. 
 
 
 

                               END OF SALE 
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                 COLLECTION TIMES 
 

            Monday 9th December – 9.00 a.m. to 4.00 p.m. 

             Tuesday 10th December – 9.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m. 

 

              

 

 

              OTHER TIMES STRICTLY BY 

               APPOINTMENT ONLY 

 
          

 

 

           THE AUCTION ROOM IS CLOSED ALL DAY 

           WEDNESDAY FOR COLLECTIONS. 
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              We ARE UNABLE TO ACCEPT CREDIT CARDS 

 

 

              CASH PAYMENT, BANK TRANSFER IN STERLING 

 

              OR CHEQUES SUPPORTED BY BANKERS CARD 

 

             ONLY 

 

 

                 ________________________ 

 

 

                   FOR PACKING & DELIVERY SERVICE 

 

                   PLEASE CONTACT MAILBOXES 

 

 

                     TEL: 01473 218637 

 

                     TEL: 01206 368881 

 

                      TEL: 01245  262527 
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Please read these conditions carefully 
CONDITIONS OF SALE 

Diamond Mills & Co. carries on business with bidders, buyers and all those present in the auction room prior to or in connect ion with a sale on the 
following General Conditions and on such other terms, conditions and notices as may be referred to herein. 
1. DEFINITIONS  

In these Conditions: 
(a) ñauctioneerò means the firm of Diamond Mills & Co. or its authorised auctioneer, as appropriate; 
(b) ñdeliberate forgeryò means an imitation made with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source but which 
is unequivocally described in the catalogue as being the work of a particular creator and which at the date of the sale had a value materially less than 
it would have been in accordance with the description; 
(c) ñhammer priceò means the level of bidding reached (at or above any reserve) when the auctioneer brings down the hammer; 
(d) ñterms of consignmentò means the stipulated terms and rates of commission on which Diamond Mills & Co. accepts instructions from sellers or 
their agents; 
(e) ñtotal amount dueò means the hammer price in respect of the lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and any additional 
charges payable by a defaulting buyer under these Conditions; 
(f) ñsale proceedsò means the net amount due to the seller, being the hammer price of the lot sold less commission at the stated rate, Value Added 
Tax chargeable and any other amounts due to us by the seller in whatever capacity and however arising; 
(g) ñYouò, ñyourò, etc. refer to the buyer as identified in Condition 2; 
(h) The singular includes the plural and vice versa as appropriate. 
2. BIDDING PROCEDURES AND THE BUYER 
(a) Bidders are required to register their particulars before bidding and to satisfy any security arrangements before entering the auction room to view 
or bid; 
(b) the maker of the highest bid accepted by the auctioneer conducting the sale shall be the buyer at the hammer price and any dispute about a bid 
shall be settled at the auctioneerôs absolute discretion by re-offering the Lot during the course of the auction or otherwise; 
(c) Bidders shall be deemed to act as principals; 
(d) Once made, no bid may be withdrawn. Our right to bid on behalf of the seller is expressly reserved up to the amount of any reserve and the right 
to refuse any bid is also reserved. 
3. INCREMENTS 

Bidding increments shall be at the auctioneers sole discretion. 
4. THE PURCHASE PRICE 
The buyer shall pay the hammer price together with a premium thereon of 11.75% (or incremental) which shall include VAT on the premium at the 
rate imposed by law. 
4A. DROIT DE SUITE. On certain Lots, which will be marked ñARò in the Catalogue and which are sold for a Hammer Price together with Buyerôs 

premium (but excluding VAT) of ú or greater (converted into the currency of the Sale using the European Central Bank Reference rate prevailing on 
the date of the Sale), the Additional Premium will be payable to use by the Buyer to cover our expenses relating to the payment of royalties under the 
Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006. The Auctioneer will announce the equivalent of ú1000 in the currency in which the Sale will take place at the 
beginning of the Sale. The Additional Premium will be a percentage of the amount of  the hammer Price pus Buyerôs Premium calculated in 
accordance with the able below and shall not exceed ú12,500 (converted into the currency of the Sale using the European Central Bank Reference 
rate prevailing on the date of the Sale). Amount of the Hammer Price plus Buyerôs Premium (but excluding VAT) Percentage amount 4% ú0-50,000. 
5. VALUE ADDED TAX 
Value Added Tax on the hammer price is imposed by law on all items affixed with an asterisk or double asterisk. Value Added Tax is chained at the 
appropriate rate prevailing by law at the date of sale and is payable by buyers of relevant Lots. (Please refer to ñInformation for Buyersò for a brief 
explanation of the VAT position). 
6. PAYMENT 
(1) Immediately a Lot is sold you will: 
(a) give to us, if requested, proof of identity, and 
(b) pay to us the total amount due in cash or in such other way as is agreed by us. 
(2) Any payments by you to us may be applied by us towards any sums owing from you to us on any account whatever without regard to any 
directions of you or your agent, whether express or implied. 
7. TITLE AND COLLECTION OF PURCHASES 
(1) The ownership of any Lots purchased shall not pass to you until you have made payment in full to us of the total amount due.  
(2) You shall at your own risk and expense take away any lots that you have purchased and paid for not later than 3 working days following the day 
of the auction after which you shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance charges. 
(3) No purchase can be claimed or removed until it has been paid for. 
8. REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT OR FAILURE TO COLLECT PURCHASES 

If any Lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with these Conditions or if there is any breach of these Cond itions, we as agent for the 
seller shall at our absolute discretion and without prejudice to any other rights we may have, be entitled to exercise all or any of the following r ights 
and remedies: 
(a) to proceed against you for damages for breach of contract; 
(b) to rescind the sale of that Lot and/or any other Lot sold by us to you; 
(c) to re-sell the Lot (by auction or private treaty) in which case you shall be responsible for any resulting deficiency in the total amount due (after 
crediting any part payment and adding any resale costs). Any surplus so arising shall belong to the seller; 
(d) to remove, store and insure the Lot at your expense and, in the case of storage, either at our premises or elsewhere; 
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per month on the total amount due to the extent i t remains unpaid for more than 3 working days 
after the sale; 
(f) to retain that or any other Lot sold to you until you pay the total amount due; 
(g) to reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future auctions or to impose conditions before any such bids shall be accepted; 
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots due or in future becoming due to you towards the settlement of the total amount due and to exercise a 
lien on any of your property in our possession for any purpose. 
9. THIRD PARTY LIABILITY 

All members of the public on our premises are there at their own risk and must note the lay-out of the accommodation and security arrangements. 
Accordingly neither the auctioneer nor our employees or agents shall incur liability for death or personal injury (except as required by law by reason 
of our negligence) or similarly for the safety of the property of persons visiting prior to or at a sale. 
10. COMMISSIONS BIDS 
Whilst prospective buyers are strongly advised to attend the auction and are always responsible for any decision to bid for a particular Lot and shall 
be assumed to have carefully inspected and satisfied themselves as to its condition we will if so instructed clearly and in writing execute bids in their 
behalf. Neither the auctioneer nor our employees or agents shall be responsible for any neglect or default in so doing or failing to do so. Where two 
or more commission bids at the same level are recorded we reserve the right in our absolute discretion to prefer the first bid so made. 
We regret that we are unable to accept telephone bids on items estimated below £500. 



 

56 

 

 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
Notice applicable to Sale of Paintings, Drawings and Prints, etc. 

 
Diamond Mills & Co., Fine Art Auctioneers, for themselves and for the seller of each Lot, give notice to intending Purchasers at their Sales of Pictures 
that certain terms used in description of Lots contained in Diamond Mills Co., Fine Art Auctioneersô catalogues have by convention the meaning 
ascribed to them as follows: 
 
The full Christian name(s) and the surname of the artist In our opinion a genuine work painted by the artist  
 
Attributed toé In our opinion probably a mark by the artist; e.g. Attributed to John Moore 
 
The initials of the Christian names and surname of the artist In our opinion a work which may be possibly or partly by the artist  
 
The words Studio ofé In our opinion a work from the studio of the artist which may or may not have been executed under his immediate influence; 

e.g. Studio of John Moore. 
 
The surname only of the artist In our opinion a work of the school or by one of the followers of the artist or in his style  
 
The phrase Circle ofé In our opinion a work of the period of the artist executed under immediate influence, e.g. Circle of John Moore  

 
The word óafterô associated with the surname of the artist In our opinion a copy of the work of the artist  
 
The words Follower ofé In our opinion a work by a painter working in the artistôs style, contemporary or nearly contemporary, but not necessarily a 
pupil; e.g. Follower of John Moore  
 
The words Manner ofé In our opinion a work in a style related to that of the artist, but of a later date; e.g. Manner of John Moore 
 
Care is taken to ensure that any statement as to authorship, attribution, origin, date, age, provenance and condition is reliable and accurate but all 
such statements of origin and are not to be taken as statements of representation of fact. Diamond Mills & Co. Fine Art Auctioneers, reserve the right 
in forming their option to consult and rely upon any expert authority reasonably considered by them to be reliable. Where ó*ô is shown, this indicates 
that the conventional term in this glossary is not appropriate but, in our opinion the work is work of the artist named.  
 
Should any oil painting be executed on paper whether stated in the catalogue or not, this shall in no way give rise to rescission of purchases or claim 
for damages by the purchaser.  
 
Paintings may be painted on panel, canvas or paper and the Auctioneers bear no responsibility whatsoever to point out whatever 
the medium the painting may be executed on. Nor do they bear the responsibility to point out that a painting may be coloured over a photographic 
background and in no way shall such a matter rescind a sale or give rise to a claim for damages by the purchaser. 
 
A picture catalogued as School accompanied by the name of a place, country or date means that that in our opinion the picture was 
executed at the time and in that location; e.g. Suffolk School, 19th Century. 
 
The phrase Bears signature and/or date and/or an inscription means that in our opinion the artistôs name and/or date and/or inscription have been 
added by another hand.  
 

All references to signature, inscriptions and dates refer to the present state of the work. Dimensions are given height before width. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COLLECTION TIMES 
 

Monday 9th December – 9 a.m. to 4 p.m. 
Tuesday 10th December – 9 a.m. to 1 p.m. 

 
 OTHER TIMES STRICTLY BY APPOINTMENT ONLY 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

     Lots 260,265,267,282,283                                                       Lot 266 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

        Lots 299,305,309,314,315                                                    Lot 329 
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                                                   Lot 498 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

          


